___,,__;__—_h___ PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

325 Merrick-Avants, 2nd Floor, East Meadow, NY 11554 « Tel: (516) 357-8200 » Fax: (518) 357-8175

September 6, 2002
VIA OVERNIGHT CARRIER

Mr. Ronald Baumann

Baumann Associates Realty Corp.
3355 Veterans Memorial Highway
Ronkonkoma, New York 11779

Re:  Limited Phase IT Site Assessment
B.H. Aircraft Company Inc. Facility .
441 Eastern Parkway, Farmingdale, New York
(SCTM NO. 100-46-01-20)

Dear Mr, Baumann:

This letter provides & summary of the findings of a Limited Phase 1T site investigation conducted at
the above-referenced property during August 2002 by Preferred Environmental Services (PES). The
scope of work performed under this limited Phase L Site Assessment was based upon selecting those
arcas of the property determined to pose the highest potential environmental risk. This determination
was based upon a review of'a prior Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (by others circa January
2001), an Aungust 2001 Phase II site jnvestigation' and updated due diligence performed by PES.

Only alimited Phase II site investigation could be performed due to extreme time limitations for due
diligence. Therefore, in order te allow for arisk-based decision (prior to property acquisition), this
evaluation targeted the areas considered to pose the highest potential environmental risk based upon
prior use and environmental evidence to date. It should be acknowledged that, in addition to these
areas of the property, numerous other areas warrant investigation in order to determine their they
pose an environmental liability.

Background

The subject property 15 approximately 3.52 acres of unoccupied industrially-developed property
located at 441 Eastern Parkway, Farmingdzle, New York (SCTM 100-46-1-20). The property is

;'f" : ' Recent Phase IT activities were detailed n a August 2001 Investigation Report by
- Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. (ACT), consultant for B.H. Aircraft.
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developed with a mein industrial building (comprised of masonry and brick additions), a metal
former assembly building, a former concrete block wastewater freatment building, and five smaller
buildings (used for drum storage, plating and spray paint operations, etc.), currently used for storage.
The remainder of the surface areas of the property consist of asphalt parking areas, concrete
walkways, exposed soils, and landscaping, (See Figures | to 3),

The most recent prior use of the subject property was by B.H. Aircraft Company Inc., an aircraft
engine part manufacturer. The main manufacturing performed was the fabrication of sheet metal
aircraft engine parts with production activities for sheet metal fabrication such as cutting, bending,
shaping, plating and welding of various steel, aluminium, and titanium metals. Tn addition, extensive
cleaning, (prior to and after electroplating of silver and/or nickel) was also performed using solvents
(1,1,1-trichloroethane {1,1,1-TCA]), a vapor degreaser and tumbling systems. Zyglo (dye penetrant)
materials were used for the detection of flaws and other surface irregularities of the “worked on”
metal parts, Wastewater generated inchuded trace amounts of metals (primarily cadmium, chromium,
nicke! and silver) and lubricating oils. (H2M correspondence, dated September 24, 1981),

Wastewaters from the aforementioned operations included spent rinsewaters from the plating
operations, waste Zyglo rinsewaters, sanitary wastes, contact-cooling water {from spot welding),
non-contact cooling waters and stormwater runoff, According to H2M Group correspondence, the
spent rinsewaters from the plating operations and waste Zyglo rinse were corbined, held and batch-
treated by a physical-chemical treatment process prior to discharge into ap industrial eight leaching
pool sysiem, located on the Northeastern {NE) portion of the subject property. Sludges were
separated from the liquids and were hald for removal by an industrial waste scavenger. The other
wastewaters were reportedly discharged to two separate leaching pool systems (sixteen cesspools
located on the southwest [SW1] and southeast [SE] portions of the subject property) to the south of
the main and assembly buildings.

Upon the availability of the Southwest Sewer District (municipal sewer) circa 1982, the industrial
and sanitary discharges were ceased and a municipal sewer connection was made subsequent to the
reported abandonment of two of the aforementioned cesspool fields [NE and SWJ). The southeast
(SE) leaching field was retained for use for discharge of non-contact cooling water and is believed
to still be viable but currently not in use.

Other site features of potential environmental concern include a large quantity of drum storage at
the northwest corner, former plating and spray paint operations in separate buildings in addition to
a former wastewater treatment building, underground storage tanks and individual industrial
cesspools,

z H2M Group was the engineer of record for B.H. Aircraft from pre-1976 to circa
1991,
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Prior Phase T Site Investigation

In October and November 2001, Advanced Clearup Technology (ACT) performed a Phase T site
investigation to evaluate specific areas of the subject property, such as the former on-site wastewater
disposal systems. This Phase II included the installation of 18 soil borings and nine temporary and
four cased monitoring welis. Field screening in addition to laboratory analysis was nsed as part of
the Phase II testing. Further assessment activities were performed of an area located in the
notthwestern portion of the property, where former wastewater discharges had occurred into a “scum
box™ and two leaching pools.

Based upon the findings of this field investigation, the Suffolk County Department of Health
Services (SCDHS) required the remediation of the cesspools and scum box located in the northwest
portion of the study site, Over 90 yards of contaminated materials were removed in addition to the
actual concrete comprising these physical structures. Endpoint samples collected under the
supervision of the SCDHS indicated that compliance with SCDHS’s Soil Cleanup Objectives had
been achieved. Additional deeper groundwater sampling was also required by the SCDIS, in order
to determine if a Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid {DNAPL) condition may be present at depth
within the groundwater aquifer. Groundwater sampling at 30, 45 and 60 feet below grade surface
(bgs) performed indicated decreasing concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCS) with
increased depth below grade. This sampling provides confirmatory evidence of the apparent absence
of VOC DNAPL conditions in groundwaler.

Additional remediation was performed by B.H, Aircraft on a voluntary basis at one of the primary
cesspools associated with the southeastern (SE) cesspool system, south of the assembly building.
Metals (specifically chromium) were present at relatively elevated concentrations. Endpoint
sampling of this structure, subsequent to remediatior, also indicated compliance with Soil Cleanup
Objectives.

Sampling of groundwater across the property indicated the presence of VOCs and metal compounds
etevated above the Nevr York State Department of Envirommental Conservation (INYSDEC) Class
Ga potable Groundwater Standards and Guidance Values. The source areas forthe VOCs and metals
was concluded to be the remediated area (former northwest disposal system), As the source area was
removed with adequate confirmatory endpoints and there was no evidence of a DNAPL condition,
ACT concluded that no further remediation refative to groundwater or the site was warranted,

SCDHS review of ACT s report on the Phase [ investigation also concluded that no further action
relative to the site investigation activities described above was required as detailed in SCDHS
correspondence dated August 18, 2002, Although no specific further action was required, this
correspondence excluded inaccessible individual cesspools thal are currently under building
structures and no specific conclugion was established regarding the impacts to underlying
groundwater. No correspondence regarding NYSDEC’s position on groundwater and other site
features/conditions has been received as of the date of this report.
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LIMITED PHASE Il SITE INVESTIGATION - AUGUST 2002

On behalf of Baumann Associates Realty Corp., 2 limited Phase 1 site investigation was performed
to address specific potential environmentel concemns previously identified in prior Phase /I
Environmental Site Agsessment (BSA) (performed by others) and vpdated due diligence preformed
by Preferred in July-August 2002.

1.0 Limited Phase I1 Work Scope

Site features evaluated during the limited Phase 11 site investigation are discussed below with
detailed description of each area provided in Table 1:

» Two former industrial cesspools apparently exist under a former wastewater treatment
building located at the northernmost (central) portion of the subject property. These
cesspools were the likely recipients of past (untreated) discharges from the aircraft part
manufacturing process areas within the main building. Soil borings were installed through
the concrete floor into these structures and the former floor drain inside the building and
samples were collected.

@ Areas inside the main building where an open grate system {secondary containment) s
present (former vapor degreaser area, wash arca and zyglo rooms) are the prime areas of
prior wet chemical storage, handling and vse, Two soil borings were installed within one
foot of the edge of the vapor degreaser sump with other borings attempted through the
concrete flooring. Ore interior soil sample and one groundwater sample were coliected
downgradient of the vapor degreaser, Another groundwater sample was also collected
exterior of the building, via a temporary mouitoring well installed directly downgradient
from the wash reom area.

v The former plating building also possessed a secondary containment system with a trench
drain; penetrations may have oceurred into the soils underlying the concrete foundation, The
flooring of the plating room was opened and borings through same were determined to be
infeasible. Therefore, a groundsvater was collected downgradient, at the southern end of the
plating building. A former concrete sump and drywell are associated with this structure, A
closure report on the sump was made available; this report was used to provide
environmentzal closure data on this structure. One boring was installed within the concrete
box drywell and a sample of residual sludge was collected. A floor drain and slop sink exists
on the east side of the building which discharges into an unknown location via PVC piping,
The PVC piping was opened, power snaked and determined to likcly terminate at the closed
SUIp systemmn,
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Wastewater piping that transfetred wastewater to the former treatment plant exits the north
main building wall in the wash room. Excavations attempted in this area were infeasible due
to a large quantity of old construction debris. A small area of stained soils present extetior
to the building were determined to be from roof drainage. Therefore, no samples were
collected relative to this site feature,

A former drum storage area exists, which had secondary containment added at a later date,
Reportedly, contaminated surficial soils were noted at this location prior to the addition of
secondary containment, As over two feet of concrete exists at this location; no soil sampling
of underlying materials could be performed, Therefore, a groundwater sample was collected,
further to the south, downgradient of this area.

Three cesspools are buried under a transformer area. A storm drain is present proximate and
downgradient of these cesspools. The storm drain sediments were screened and a
groundwater sample was collected within the drain to reveal if any groundwater impacts are
associated with prior discharges from the cesspools.

‘Two sets of two interconnected stormwater drains are present at the property that receive the
drainage from the eastern portion of the property, Bottom sediments were collected from
both of these storm drains. '

Eight abandoned industrial wastewater cesspools are present in the northeastern corner of -
the property. These structures were subsequently determined to have received the majority
of historic industrial discharges. This first two cesspools of this series were depicted on
historic site plans; representative bottom sediment samples were collected via a Geoprobe.

Three former tank areas exist that have not been examined during prior Phase II site
investigations. However, these tanks removals were reportedly witnessed by the Fire
Marshal. Additionally, the location ofa former gasoline tank was inaccurately identified and
sampled. One scil boring was installed at the accurate location of the former pasoline tank
and sampled,

Sanitary disposal for the subject premises has been directed to the Suffolk County Municipal
Sewer System since circa 1983, Prior to that time, the property had been served via two on-
site sanitary disposal systems consisting of two septic tanks and sixteen cesspools (SE and
SW systems). Recent information also indicates that both limited "contact-cooling™ and
"non-contact cooling” water were discharged to the SE system while the SW system received
only sanitary wastewater and "non-contact cooling" water, Prior sampling of the
southwestern system did not indicate the presence of cantamination. Several additional
cesspool areas were screened, however, as the field location of the remaining cesspools
could not be verified, therefore, no samples were collected. Two of the four cesspools in the
southeastern system appeared remediated. The remaining two cesspools were sampled.
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2.0

3.6

Installation of Soil Borings and Temporary Monitoring Wells

The screening and sampling of the site features and locations identified above was performed
using a combination of subsurface exploratory technologies. The majority of subsurface
sampling was performed vsing a Geoprobe. A Geoprobe drifling system is a truck-mounted
direct drive drilling system used to collect subsurface samples (e.g., soil, sediment and/or
groundwater) at discrete depths, Dedicated dispesable polyethylene sampling sleeves were
used to collect soil samples while dedicated disposable teflon tubing was used in the
procurement of groundwater samples.

Both a mobile Geoprobe (low prefile capable of drilling interior to buildings) and a truck-
mounted Geoprobe were mobilized, Where necessary, a rotary core drill was used to
penetrate concrete in order fo obtuin samples representative of the areas to be investigated.
Concrete cores of up to 1-1/2 feet below grade surface (bgs) were achieved. Several areas
of the facility had in excess of two feet of concrete. A field-decontaminated stainless steel
hand auger wasused to collect accessible shallow soil samples or bottom sediments from the
former on-site sanitary system and/or stormwater drains.

The soil/sediment samples were screened with a Photoionization Detector (PID). The PID
is a portable field instrument capable of detecting a wide range of volatile organic
compounds. The primary VOC of concern, 1,1,1-TCA is not generally detectable with a
conventional PID lamp (10.2 jonization potential lamp); however, many of the degradation
(breakdown) products of 1,1,I-TCA are readily detected. Downhole equipment was
decontaminated between uses using an alconox/potable water solution and physical scrub.
A detailed description of the figld conditions noted at each of the sampling locations is
provided in Table 1. '

Laboratory Analysis

Actotal of five groundwater and thirteen soil/sediment samples were submitted for laboratory
analysis by a New York State Department of Health ELAP-certified laboratory (American
Analytical Laboratories, Inc.). The specific analytical testing suite specified per sample is
provided in Table 1. No Quality Assurance/Quality Control samples (e.g., trip, field blanks
or duplicate samples) were collected for analysis due to the limited nature of the field
sampling program. Dug o the high twbidity of the groundwater samples, same were
collected in unpreserved® metal containers and allowed to setile prior o analysis. The
laboratory was instructed to analyze the supernatant (clear portion). This procedure provides
a representation of the metal compounds that may be mobile in the groundwater sample,

* Use of a preservative immediately staris the metal digestion process upon sample

collection.
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4.0

without altering the sample through filtration. Laboratory reports were provided as summary
reports only (see attached appendix).

Swmimary of Anatytical Testing Data

For the purposes of determining whether impact to the soils/sediments from prior operations
at the subject property bad occurred, comparison was made to the Action Levels contained
within the SCDHS Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for the Administration of Article
12, “Pumpout and Soil Cleanup Criteria”, September 5, 2000, Additional comparison was
made to the Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives in the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NY SDEC) Tecbnical Administrative Guidance Memorandum
{TAGM) 94-4046), revised April, 1995,

In order o evaluate impacts to groundwater, comparison of the groundwater analytical
testing data was made to the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance
Values and Groundwater Bffluent Limitations for Class Ga potable groundwaters (reissued
June 1998, revised April 2000).

A summary of those constituents deteeted and/or quantified above the SCDHS Action Levels
o1 NYSDEC Groundwater Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values is given in Tables
2 through 7. Exceedances of these values are highlighted.

Soil/Sediment Sample Analytical Testing Results

Four VOCs were reported in the residual sludge sample collected from the bottom of the
solid concrete box compromising the former plating building drywell, Specifically, acetone
(150 uglkg), 1,1-dichlorocthene (14 ug/kg), 1,1-dichloroethanc (180 ug/kg), and 1,1,1,-
trichloroethane (6 ug/lkg) were present in this sample. None of these concentrations were
above the BCDHS’s Action Levels for same. Two VOCs (toluene at 520 ug/kg and 800
ug/kg, respectively and ethylbenzene at 12 ug/kg) were reported at the east and west
stormwaler drains. These compounds were not present at concentrations elevated above
SCDHS Action Levels.

Many 8VOCs were present above the method detection limit at the three structures (west and
cast storm drains and WWT west cesspool) submitted foranalysis. Specifically, five SVOCs
(benzo(a)anthracene, fluoranthene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene and
chrysene) wers present at concentrations substantially elevated above the SCDHS’s Action
Levels at the east storm drain. Chrysene was also similarly elevated at the west storm drain,
Although several SVOCs were present, none were ¢levated above Action Levels at the
WWT west cesspool.
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Metals are naturally occurring in the environment in soils and sediments; therefore, typically
concentrations of metal compounds are present above method detection limits at every
sampling location. However, elevated concentrations of metal compounds were reported at
the following select [ocations above their respective SCDHS Action Levels: 1) elevated
chromium (223 mg/kg) at Former NE cesspool CP-1; 2) elevated chromium (198 mg/kg) and
lead (435 mg/kg) at the Former Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWT) western cesspool; and
3) elevated lead (1,452 mg/kg) at the Former WWT floor drain. Seven metal compounds
(arsenic, copper, cadmium, chromium, nickel, mercury and lead) were present at elevated
concentrations associated with the endpoint sample collected from under the former Zyglo
concrete sump tank, Specifically, arsenic was present at 31.5 mg/keg, also elevated above
the SCDHS Action Level of 25 mg/kg.

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations were elevated above its respective
SCDHS Action Level of 500 mgikg at the WWT west cesspool (1,300 mg/kg), the vapor
degreaser (4-6 ft bgs at 1,300 mg/kg) and the east stormwater drain (1500 mg/kg). (See
Tables 2 to 5).

Groundwater Sample Analytical Testing Results

One or more of four VOCs {trichlorethene, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, tetrachloroethene and
MTBE) were detected in four of the five groundwater samples. Two of the VOCs
(trichlorethene [5 ug/L] and 1,1,1-trichioroethane [6 ug/L]) were present slightly elevated
above the Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values for Class Ga
groundwaters (5 ug/L) at the location downgradient of the former plating building. One
YOC (1,1,1-trichlorocthane [7 ug/L]) was also slightly elevated above the Class Ga
Standards and Guidance Values (5 ug/L} at the location downgradient of the former wash
room. Only a low level concentration of tetrachloroethene (1 ug/L) was present
downgradient of the cesspools underlying the transformers; MTBE (8 ug/L) was also
reported at this location; both wers below the applicable standards or guidance values
(respectively, 5 ug/lL and 10 ug/L). No VOCs were present south of the former drum storage
ared; however, a lead concentration of 55 ug/L was present, elevated above its standard or
guidance value of 25 ug/L.(See Tables 6 and 7).

50  Summary and Cenclusions

Based upon the analytical testing data generated during the Limitcd Phase IT site
investigation, remediation is warranted at several sile structures at the subject property. Both
of the stormwater drains (dryweils) possessed several constituents elevated above their
respective SCDHS Action Levels. It is likely that any overflow pools associated with same

*These metal concentrations were compared to the SCDHS Soil Cleanup Objectives as
this sample represents an endpoint sample due Lo the prior removal of this structure.
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will also warrant remediation. The former mdustrial cesspool system located at the northeast
portion of the subject property also warrants remediation. The first abandoned cesspool of
this series (CP-1) reported elevated concentration of chromium. The second overflow pool
(CP-2) did not report any elevated constituents; however, the other six cesspools ate likely
to have received inadvertent discharges that have not been addressed as a result of their
abandonment.’

The former western cesspeol (primary) located under the Former Wastewater Treatment
Building warrants remediation due to elevated metals (chromium and lead) and TPH (1,300
mg/kg). The eastern cesspool does not appear to be impacted. The soils underlying the floor
drain within this building also exhibits impacts due to heavy metals (lead). The endpoint 50il
sample underlying the former Zyglo tank exhibits impact due to heavy metals and indicates
that additional soil removal should have been undertaken during the removal of this
structure. Elevated TPH was also present exterior to the former vapor degreaser; same
should be further evatuated by supplemental SYOC analysis.

Low level groundwater impacts due to VOCs are evident at the northwest side of the subject
property, Lead was also reported slightly clevated above standards and guidance values ot
the western edge of the property. The groundwater contamination identified in this Phase IT
reported the same VOCs that were previously defined in earlier studies and coincides with
an area of known prior soil contamination that was remedied by B.H. Aircraft in the
northwest portion of the study property. VOCs reported in groundwater under this Phase J1
effort were generaily further downgradient then prior Phase 11 samples (Fall 2001), except
the MW-2 location and were present at significantly lower concentrations.

6.0 Regulatory Compliance

A Limited Phase II site investigation was conducted at the subject property to assess those
areas of the property determined to pose the highest potential environmental risk. ‘Therefore,
as aresult of this limited assessment, the need for remediation or environmental compliance
at certatn areas was quantified. As discussed earlier, in addition to these areas of the
property, numercus other areas warrant investigation in order to determine their potential to
pose an environmental liability.

¥ Quite often abandonment does not include the removal of contaminated bottom
sediments prior to the back{illing of same,
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Table 8 has been prepared which includes a summary of site features evaluated under the
limited Phase II investigation, with quantified concerns, as well a projection of cost for
environmental compliance for other potential areas of emvironmental concern, not
mvestigated under the Phase 10

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service, Please fecl fres to give me a call with any questions
on this report and/or its fndings,

Sincerely,

PREFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

cc:  Stanley Amelkin, Esq.
Richard Hamburger, Esq.
David Yaffe, Esq.
Ed Lynch, BARC
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Screening/Sampling Locations and Descriptions Of Site Features Addressed Under Limited Phase 11 Site Assessment
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Site Feafure/
Sampling Location Description
Location
Former Northeasiem | Nunheastem comer of | Bight sbandoned cesspeols that reeeived wasiewater via underground piping historieally from the plating/wash/cicaning room and formey separmie plating
(NE) Industrial subject  property, [ building lovated at the northweest portion of the: property. Former process flow paltern of wastewsiers included the following: wostewaters likely initially
Cesspoo) Field adjoining  fermer | discharged to bvo cesspools (now remedinted and remeved) st the northwest eorner of the main building, liguids were then pumped to 1wd cessponls focated

assenbly buiding,

under the former wastewaler treatment building; additianal waslewsaler distharge was then ronted 1o the [irst wo cesspools ol this industria? cesspoal system
(see historie site plans), System ariginally consisted of two pools (vrienied east-west, CP-1 and CP-2), six aduitional over(low pools were added (liksly duc
1 clogging of ol by neutralizing by lime); the location and instatlation order of these poals con be contirmed by asphah patehwork, Al cessponls were
observed to have been buckfilicd 1o ¢ few fest Delow grade; meal vastings arc still present. Battom sediment samples were enliecked at twe oldest cesspoals,
CP-1 3nd CP-2 at 3410 13 feel bas via Geoprobe: no odurs or slevated PID responses noted. This depth was cobsistent with olher bottem depths of former
cesspuols on-site. Suffolk County List (SCL) Yelatile Orgenic Compound (VOCs), Total Petrnleum Hydrocirhon (TPH) by EPA Method 801 § and SCL meta)
analyses were perfommed,

Former Southeasterm
(SE) Cesspool Ficld

Sourheasien  perlion
ol subject propery.
South  of nssembly
bildinp, in lawn area,

Four upparently siifl active eosspools are presont thet received non-confact cooling water from the mzin building, The septie ank and meral castings of all
fotir cewsprols were apened and the condguration al'the system was determined fo be different from thot depicred on historic site phns (same was modified
according ta new information privided by Remer site engineers and field determination). Alt fonr cesspeo] were confinmed to be primary cesspols. Sampics
sollected ol two most active (stined inleriors) cesspools, CP-1 and CP4 at 11 10 12 feet bgs; no odors or elevated PID responses noled. The other twe
cesspodtls (CP-2 and CP-3) were observed to have been remediated; the remediation of CP-3 was confirmed by SCDHS (warranted due o excessive chromiom
concentrtions), SCL VOCs, TRH by EPA Method 8015 end SCL metal analysis were performed on bottom sediments collested from the o cesspools.

Former Southwestern
{SW) Cesspool Field

Sourhwestern  partion
of subject propery.
South el main
Industrial building, in
lavn aren.

‘Twelve abandaned cessponls are present thet repartedly veesived sanitary wastewater ond same "contacl” cooling water fram former metal weldin B shep
within the main building. This system was abandoacd upos the conneetion to Southwest Sewer Distriel iiunicipal sewer cirea 19%2, Prior Phase {1 performed
with oversight by 2 SCDHY inspecior confiemed that at feasl ive ceaspools were confirmed 1o be backfilled: same wepe excavated and sampled priot with
o exceedsnees of SCDHS's Action Levels, Severnl atiempis were made to coilect samples m additional eesspon! Incations vis okl borings, Sereening was
jrerfonned ot several arkditional cesspood Incations and o odors, suspect soils or elevated PID responses noted. However, the exnct locations of’ cesspools
could not be field vetified, Therefore, no additional sumples were coliected for laboratory analysis.,

Stormwater Drywells
(Deaing}

Sautheaslem postion of
preperty,  witlin
ziphaltepayemant,
serving, parking ares.

Only two sets of slormwater drywells (east and west) with ane averflow pool each were noted in the comer of the asphalt-paved parking aree. The miain drain
for each of the bwo systems was noted 1o be an npen grate, with asphalt pateh and stee) manhele cover for overflow (1o the parth}, Bottom sediment samples
were collecied a1 op approsimate depth of 15 feet bis; hoth druing noted 10 be completely full of lguid with sheens an the lignid surface. A heavy
deeomposition odor was noted fram the presence of prganic matter (leaves). Botinm sediments were highly organic and sururled, Reponedly ihese draing
were cleaned out by [ H. Airerell on a regular basis a5 some secve the entive eastern portion of thie property. One bottom sample from eavh of the upen grale
main storm drains was submitred for analysis for SCL VOUs, NYSDEC STARS List Semi-Yolative Qrgmsic Compounds (SVOCs) and SCL metals md TPH.
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Formor Wasicwater
Treatment (WWT)
Building

Northern-central
portion of  property,
Lecated between main
and asscmbly
buildinegs,

A smail concrete block building located between the (m assembly building and the main indusirial busliing, This buikling is depleteu ;s having been
eonstructed (pfl-center} on top of wo former cesspools {otiented west (CP-1) and enst (CP-2)), that formerly received wastowater direetly from the urea of
maln chemical wastewater diseharges oceurring ap the northwestern portion ofthemain manalsciuring building and former phating building. Concrete fleoring
within the building was cosed (six 1012 Inches) in order w instell s0il borings (o secess Uhe Torer interiors/bottams of the Sormer cosspools, No voids were
neted during drilling: however, soft batkfil] was encounrered, A depth ol 1210 14 feet bgs was selected for the collection of 8 Former botiom sediment as
this is the current bottorn depih at exfsting cesspools on the propetly. One snmple was collecled at each of the wo former ecsspoals: ne edors or elevated
FIi2 resporsss noted, A former Boor drain was also located within the flor of the wasteweter trostmean building that had received wastewster discharges
and hard-piped same into the treatment system, This lovation was scaled; the concrete was eored and a sample was collested from 0 to 4 fegt bgs. No odors
or elevaled PII3 vespomses nuted wore noted One boliom sample from edch of ihe former vesspools and former Nvar drain were submilied for pnalysis for
SCL YOUs, NYSDEC BTARS List BVOCs, TPH and SCL metals (no SYOCs analysis was performed at the former Hoor drain Jocation )

Farmer

ZyploNW pstewater
Treatment Concrete
Sump & Othey
Assaeinted Areas

North-centval - portion
of property, adjacent to
the farmer Waslewater
Treatment Building.

A smnll former eoncrete tank structure located directiy to the eas! of the former Wastewster Trestment Building had been previowsly cleaned and removed
under SCDHE inspeation. However, no endpoint sample was colleesed of the undezlying soils tn confirm adequate ranesistion/closure. A soil horj ng was
instaled in the fermer faatprint of tis conerete sump and & soil sample was cellested a1 2 depth of 8 10 10 feel bes; ho odors or elevated PID rEspUMSES were
noled, This sample was submisied for analysis for SCL VOCs and metals,

Former Wastewater
Piping, Zygle Room
& Piping, Wash
Romm/ Vapor
Depreaser/Plating
Arcxr - Main Building

Northwost portion of
the Maln
Manufacluring
Buoilding.

These site features represent areas within the main buflding beavily used in thenaufacturing of sheet meta) foraireraft parts (e.g., testing, frealment, plating
end cleaning). This portion of the subject property represents the largest area of formes wel chemical stovape, use and handling 1 the favility, An opun graled
secondary containment Rystem was instalied wherein piping and sumps reside dhat were used to temporarily store, contain and Tansport wastewater anil
condensate lo the wastewater freanment plant. A separate area {with recessed concrete sump) is the former vapor degreasing operation (sed 1o clean metal
parts using}, 1, 1-Trichlaroeinane}, Anmher separale area is present for drying and tesling with o dye penetrant (mnetal flaws) known as Lhe zyglo room, These
areay vorprise e northern tier of the main building. Undergrouad {exterior) wasiewaler piping was determined 16 be present that formerly tunsported the
waslewwaters from this nsen of the huitding 1o the wastewaler treatment system and discharge points {cesspools] loeated 21 the nriddie and northeastern poutions
of the subject propeny. A lurge seale remediation/removal offor was suecessfully compleied of twa indusiial cessponls and a "scums box” located exterior
W ihenorbwestoorner of the building that received prior disoet discharges (before treaiment was inftiated) from former floor drains/sunyp inside the secondary
contuinment aren of the wish room and/or the former piating building. In F99] [his secondary comtainment sysiem was nestmsirueied. re-piped and brought
into compliange with the SCDHE Article 12 regulnvions,

Seil borings were atempied witiin a portion of the secendary containment fiooring; congrele was in excess of two feet thick. Alistorical records are available
that indiexte underlying soil conlarinuiion{not addressed by B.5.) prinrtothe reconstruction of the Anticle 12 secandery contsinment area, Two soil barings
were installed through the concrete floor {1-1/2 feet thick) within one fool of the edge of (he vapor degreaser sump pit at two locations (o a depth ob'¥ 10 12
feel bps. A soil sample was collected for analysis at 4-6 lcer bgs, on lhe soulh side of the vapor degreaser znd the same boring was continued 1o the uppar
groundwater table at 34-feet, sherein 4 groundwater sample was collestet for analysis, No odors o elevaced PID respenses were noted. Prior Sampes were
collectod in the zyglo room and other Josations under the carlier Phase 11, To provide additionul duta on any impacks associnted with prior operntions of this
purtion of the building, 4 proundwater sample was cellseted directy downgmadient of the wash reom & vapor degreaser arca, directly exterion io the bulding,
proximaie to o drywell (wash reorn drywell ot a depii of 32 foet bus), These simples were subminied for analysis for Suffob County List VOCs and metals.,
TPH anzlysis was aiso perfirmed al the vapor degreaser soi) seinple.
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Southwest of the Main
Manufacturing
Building.

¥
A fatmer plating buikding i present that was used prior {o 1821 to treat ang prepare metal surfaces. This building was observed 1 aiso I?avc seconary
comainment in the forin of'a combined open gratesconerete sump System, A rowgh cirain in the inrerior of 4his system diseharged the wasiewators inwo 2 foug
ahambered conerete sumyp (and pump) and cencrste box drywell (exterior and north ol the plating budlding) for settling of sludges and removal of oily-liquids
priar 10 thes overflow discharge of liquids to either the cesspoolw/scum box area (now emediated and Femovead) or discharge into the historic westewaler
Lreatment/piping system, In July 1991, 1ha plating building cperations were cersed anil were completely moved inside 1o the main building. As a resuli, the
capercte sumpidrywoll were closed, An H2M Group (August 1992) engineering ropil with analylical vesting dwtn trom the clesnre of the conerete sump pit
wiwt made avadlable rad indicated the absence of significant cantsmination of soils underlying the conerete sump (groundwater impacts were identified,
heweves). During the August 2002 Phase 11, the wood flaoring wes removed and the inrerior was inspecied; no direel aceess to the imerior conerete {loor
efthe plating building or clused sump pit wis feasible, Therefors, a groundwater sample was colletied directly downgrad lent of the pluting building at a depth
0f 34 fret bgs. A soil boring was also completed in the footprint of the former deywall (concrete box); same was determined to consist af a bagkfilled sulid
botom voncrele block struciure. A layer of six inches of black studpe was observed of the botiom of this stnyceure a1 10,5 to 11.0 bhgs, whereupon refisal
due to concrete was noted. A sample of this sludge material was collected for anabysis o confirm constituents of conesmn. No odors or elevased PID responses
were noted. Both samples were submitied for analysis for Suffolk County List VOCs and metals. A finor dizin and effluent PYC pipe was obscrved exiting
the sastern side of the building, This pipe was disconnected and power snaked 10 i1 terminus, The piping wns determined tu be vRenterd in & narth-soth
dircction and end approximately 22 feer from its origin, directly in line with the edge of the concrete sunp to the orth. Therelore, it was reascosbly confirmed
the te piping was purt ol the wastewnter discharge system Lhat discharged Into the surp sysicn.

ey
W
Former Plating
Building, wilh
exlerior  goncrete
holding  sump  and
drywell  {concrete
hox}, assvciated
piping.
Former  Gasoline

Undeeground Storage
Fimk Area

Direcly 1o the enst of

the sputheast comcr of

1ht Asscmbly Building.

A prior sample lud been callecied in erder o evaluate this farmer UST srea; same was Jocated 1o the south and east of the pctal former tank Jocation,
Therefore, one soil boring was installed i o depth of 12 feet bgs (al the correc! Jocation of the former tank) and  sample collceled at o dopth of 9.5 feet bgs
in order to eveluate conditions in this area. One sample was submvitted for malysis for VOUs hy EA Method 821 only, No otors or elevated PIL responses
wert noted.

Pormer Doan

Northwest comer of

Exireme northwest coruer inside former storape garage, remofined with secondary containment eirea 1990, Area of secondary containment instalted

Slorape Arca propemy specifically to eidress the SCDNES Article 12 sturage requirements for drum storage, This is an area of known historicat spillage of stored matorials (eutting
oils, hydrantie oils, other petroleum produets aned ranybe limited quantities of solvents). Atlempls were made in care imto conerete spros dircetly adjoining
the secondary containment aren. COver two feel of concrete was present. o Jien of a soil sample. 8 temporary grovndwater menitoring Jocation was installed
furiher downgradient, to the south of An adjoining gurage stricture (/0 garage al u depth of 32 feet bgs). This sample was submitted for snalysis for Suffolk
County List Y0OCr and nietsls.

Foumer Cesgpools Drirectly  andertying | Historie site plans depiet Diree eesspools urderlying o transformer area which apparently served the ivain building. As no ditecr aceess 1o thess stnichires

Serving the Main wansformens  in the | was (easible, o lemporary growndwiter monitoring location was installed divectly downgradicnt within o simal) drainage strucurt {SD-16) 10 2 depth of 30

Building wust centrl porfion of § foet bgs. This sample was submitted for anatysis for Suffolk County List VOCs and metals.

fhe main building.

Former PBuried
Wastewater Piping

Located  along  the
entire northern
pioperiy kine

Historic site: plans deplct wastewnter piping exiting the norihwas| comer of the 1ain hulding and puralleling she porthem praperty line (abutling the Long
JsInnd Ruilrond [LIRR] property), with termination inte the former wastewater treatment plant {id prior cessponls) and cesspools loeated af (he norihensiern
enrnerof Ihe subject properly. Auempls were made 1o excavate thess pipes at their exit poiat at the main building where surficial smining was noted, Surficial
staining was datermined to be cuused by raof drainage, An exiensive quantity of nld constraction debiris (bricks and conerete) was present, precluding an
cvaluation of the relative integrity of the underground piping; same was confinned in 1992 a8 part of the SCDHS Article 12 regulations, No samples of
wnderiying soils were collected.
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Table 2

Confidenti;

Summary of Suifelk County List Yolatile Orgatic Cormnpounds (YOCs) Detected in Sojls
and/or Elevated Above SCDHS Action Levels

VOCs fup/ks) Storm Drain Storm Drafn Formex SE Foriner SE Former NE Former NE SCIOHS Soil | NYSDEC Soil
{East) (West) Cresspool Cesspool Cosspoo) Cuesspool Action Clean-up
System System Systermn (CP-1 Systexn (CP-2 at | Levels Objectives
_ (CP-1 11 fibgs) | (CP-4 11 ftbps) | 14-15 i bog) 14-15 1L bgs) tuglkg) fmg/kg)
Bthylbenzens ND 12 NI ND ND ND 11,000 3,500
Tolicne 520 #00 ND ND ND ND 3,000 1,500
Total VOCs ND | ND ND ND MDD ND 10,000 19,000

ND - Not Detgeted above the method detection imit (MDL)Y, NA - Not analyzedfiested for,
Bold # indicates detected conceniration cxceeds the SCDHS Seil Action Level,




Table 2 (Uohtinued)

Summary of Suffolk County List Volatlle Organic Compounds (YOCs) Detectad in Soils
and/or Klevated Above SCDIS Action Levels

WWT

L VOCs (ugikg) WWT WWT East Former Vapor Drywell | ZyploTank SCHHS NYSDEC
West Cesspool Floor Gasoline | Degrenser. | Pafch (105 (810 ft Soil Action | Seil Clean-
Cesspoo) (L~ 48 Drain UST (951t | (4-6Tt bas) febys) bgs) Levels up
(12-14 ft bps) {0-4 Tt bgs) bys) {(ng/kg} Ohjeckives
hgs) {ugfiig)
Acetone ND ND ND ND ND 150 ND Not Not
availabie pvailable
1,1~ ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND 800 400
dichloroethene
11 ND ND ND ND ND 180 ND 400 200
dichlproetbane
1,1,1- ND ND ND HD ND 1 ND 1,600 800
trichloretthane
TOTAL VOCs ND NI ND ND ND 350 ND 10,000 10,00G

NI - Nea Deteeted, NA - Mot znalyred/esied Tor,
Bold # indicaies detecied conceniration excecds the SCDHS Seil Action Level.
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vy - #
% Table 3 %’ "h?
Summary of NYSDEC STARS List Semi-Volatite Organic Compounds (SVOCs) Detected in Suils
and/or Elevated Above SCDHS Action Levels
STARS List SVOCs WWT West Sterm Drain Storm Drafn SCDHS Sofl NYSDEC Soil
(npfkg) Cesspoal (Last) (West) Action Levels Clean-up
{1214 ft bgs) (ug/km) Objectives
(ngilep)
Anthracene ND 1,700 320 75,000 50,000
Fluorene ND 1,200 ND 75,000 50,000
Phenanthrene ND 31,000 2,100 75,000 50,000
Pyrene 1,400 54,000 3,200 75,000 30,000
Accnaphthene 890 570 o] 73,000 50,000
Benuo(a)anthracene ND 10,000 1,100 6.000 224 or MDILL
TFluoranthens 610 190,000 4,400 75,000 50,000
Benzo(b)luoranthene D 25,000 1,900 2,200 61 or MDL
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 29,000 1,800 2,200 610 or MDL,
Cheysene ND 17,000 1,800 R00 400
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 12,000 1300 22,000 61 or MDL
ndeno(],2,3-¢.d)pyrene ND 1,200 850 6,400 3,200
Dibenzo(s,anthracene ND 330 210 75,000 143 or MDL
Benzo(g.h,i)peryienc ND 260 44 75,000 30,000
Total SVOCs (mgfkg} 2,90 284,460 24714 500250 307250

NI - Not Detected. MDL - Mathod Detection Limit. NA - Not Analyzed or tested Tor,
Bold # indicates deteefed concentration exceeds the SCHHS Action Lovel,
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Table 4

Summary of Suffolk County List Metals Detected in Soils and/or
Elevated Above SCDHS Action Levels

Malals Storm Drain Storm Former SE Former SE Former NE Former NE | SCDHS Sofl Action Natural Range of
{mg/kg) (East) Drain Cessponi Cesspool Cesspeol Cesspopl Levels/Soil Cleanup Metals in
(West) System System System (CP-1 | System (CP-2 | Objectives (mpfkg) Northeastern US
(CP-1 11 ft (CP4 11161 | 14150 bgs) | at 14151t {from NYSDEC
bps) hes) bps) TAGM) (mgikp)
Silver 1.2 0.738 ND ND 0,703 ND HOO/S Nt Available - Sie
Bkgrd.
Arsenic 312 1.97 1.30 N} 3.43 240 251.5 3-12/7.5
Copper 42.9 26.5 37.3 1.8 16.3 4,89 500025 1-50/2% j
Cadminm 1.08 0.610 ND ND ND NI 1041 0.1- 100710
Chromivm 50.8 M4 9,05 3.20 223 11.2 100410 1.5 - 1004100
Mickel o84 G0 4,13 2.27 s .67 1000413 0.5- 25113
Wercury KD NI 0.220 0.08 0.093 Np 2401 0,001 - 0.2/4.1
Lead 138 6.8 64,5 7.7 9.9 3.66 A/ 100 4.0-6lk1+

RA - Not Amafyzedrtesied for, NI - Mot Detecled.
Bold # indicates detecied concerration exceeds SCDHS Aclion Levels,
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Pable 4 {Continiad)

Summary of Suffolkk County List Metals Detected in Soils and/or
Elevated Above SCDHS Action Levuls

.fas-*s%

Metals WWT West WWT East wWwT Former Vapor Dryviell Zyplo Tank | Natural Range SCDHS Soil
tmp/ke) Cesspool Cesspool Fiver Drain | Gasoline UUST | Degreaser. | Patch (B-10 1t bgs) | of Metals in Action Levels/
(12-14 fr bgsy | (12-14 L bgs) | (04 [t hes) | (9.5 81 hes) (4-6tt besy | {10.5 fi bes) Noriheastern US | Cleanup
(from NYSDEC [ Objectives
TAGM) (we/k) | (mefke)
Silver 2,76 ND ND NA . N ND 3.38 Not Availatile, 10043
Background
Arsenic ND 1.24 3.03 NA 2.62 2,060 ns 3. 12/71.5 5175
Copper 1.1 2.36 46.1 NA 4.57 34 18.1 15 - &00/300 500/25
Cadrnium 53.33 1.25 ND NA ND ND 1.96 6.1 - 10/10 104
Chzomivm 108 67.3 543 NA .01 4.4% 36.2 1.5 - L0O/100 100/10
Nickel 6.00 1.42 7.31 NA 4.72 6.9 2.6 0.5 - 25/13 1000413
Mercury 0.132 ND D.321 NA 0.053 0.096 219 0.001 - 0.2/0.1 2/0.1
Lead 435 218 1,452 NA 3.67 193 198 4.0- 6361+ OO0

HA - Nob Analyzedfiested for, MD - Mol Deierted,
Bold # indicates detecied concentration exceeds SCUHS Action ]_xv::ls.




Table 5

Tota} Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPH) Detected in Soils and/or Elevated above the
SCDHS Action Levels

Sampling Locations Totzl Petrolenmn Hydvocarbons | NYSDEC Sofl Clean-up | SCDHS Action evel
(FPH) mgflg Objectives (marky) {mgfky)

Storm Drain (east) 1,500 {Unknown Not gvailable 500
Hydrocarbon}

Storm Drain (wesr) 430 (Unknown Not available 500
Hydrocarbon)

Former NE Cessponl System (CP-1) 14-15 fi bgs. | 28 (Unknown Hydrocarbon) Kol available 500

Former NE Cesspool System (CP-2) 14-15 fl bgs. | ND Not available 500

Former SE Cesspool System (CP-1) 11 ft bs, 39 (Onknows Hydrocarbon) Not available 300

Former SE Cesspool Systern (CP-4) 11 {1 bps. 29 (Unknown Hydsocarbon) Mot available 500

WWT West Cesspool 12-14 1t bgs. 1,300 (Unknown Not available 500
Hydrotarbon)

WWT East Cesspoot 12-14 ft hgs. ND Not available 500

WWT Drain (-4 1t bgs. 37 (Unknown Fydrocarbon) Not available 500

VP Degrenser 4-6 1 bgs. L300 {Unkaovn Not available 500

Hydrocarbon)

Bold # indicates detected concentration excseds SCDXHS Action Leve! of 500 mg/kg. Bxceedances are also

based vpon 4 comparisen-with Semi-Volale Orpanic Compound Concentretions.
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Suramary of Velatile Qrgante Compounds (VOCs) Detected and/or
Elevated Above the NYSDEC Ambient Water Qualtty Standards or Guidance Values at Temporary

Table 6

™

Groundwater Sampling Locations

~onfidential

YOCs (ug/L) Transformer | Plating Wash Room/ | South of VYapor NYSDEC Amblent Water
Cesspools/ Bldg. (ug/L} | Drywel Drum Degreaser Cuality Standard or
§D-16 (ug/L) Storage (ve/l) Guidance Yolue (upf.)
(na/l) Gurage
(ugfLs)
Trichloroethene ND 5 ND ND ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloracthane NP 6 7 ND ND 5
Tetrachlorosthene 1 1 ND ND ND 5
tethyl sertiary butyl cther 8 ND ND ND 1 10
(MTBE) ]
TOTAL VOCs 4 13 i 1 Mot Applicable

NI - Mot Detectech, NA - Not analyzed/lested for,
Bold # indicates dewected concemration exceeds NYSDEC Amblent Water Quality Standards or Guidance Yalues for Class Ga zroundwaiers (potable).
Al sampling locations are temporary monitoring well locations installed by Geoprobe.
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Table 7

Summary of SCDHS List Metal Compounds® Detected andfor

Elevated Above the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards or Guidance Values at
Temporary Groundwater Sampling Locations

Metals (ugfl) ‘Transformer Tiating Bidg, Wasli Room/ South of Drom Yapor Degreaser | NYSDEC Ambient
Cesspools/ (ug/L) Drywell (uglL) Storage Garage (ng/L) Water Quality
SD-16 {ugsL) Standard or
(mg/L) Guidance ¥alue
(vg/L)

Sitver ND ND ND ND ND 50

Arsenic ND ND ND ND ND 25

Copper ND ND ND ND ND 210

Cadmium ND ND N ND ND 5

Chromium ND ND ND ND ND 50

Mercury NI ND ND NP ND 0.7

Lead 15 ND ND 85 ND 25

Nickel 28 ) 26 ND 66 100

ND - Not Detected.
Rold # indicates detected concentration exceeds WY EDHC Ambient Waler Quality Standards

or Guidance Values for Class Ga walers,

5

ol turbidity {without allering {he sample by filtration),

Unpreserved melal samples were decanted prior 10 analysis; analysis of supernatast was performed to limit the effects
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Table § - Swmmary of Site Feﬂmrcs,«%otemial Environmental Concerns/
Recognized Environmental Conditions md Projected Cost of Complinnce

Site Feature Location Deseription Estimate Cost | Quantified
' of Compliance Cost of
Cumplinpee
Former Northeastern corner | Eight abandoned cesspools that received wastewater via vnderground piping historicaly lrom he
Northeastern (NE)} | of subject property, | plaling/wash/cleaning room end former separaie J)la ting lding Jocated afthe northwest portjon $48,000
Industeial Cesspoot | adjoining  former § afthe propcng. Phiase 1T activities huve confirmed that the primary cesspoe) warranls semediation,
Field assembly Luilding, { Given the industrial discharges to tbis cesspool system, and the exeeedance of chromium, all
of the elght abandoned cesspools mny pose a significant pedential cuviromnental concern.
Remediation is cstimated for all eight pbandoned industrial cosspools @ $6,000/sch = $48,000,
Former Southeastern | Four a}:parenlly siill active cesspools are present that recejved nori-con lact conling water from west
Southeastern (SE) | portion of subject { side of main building. Given generaily the absenee of indnstrial discharges to this cessposl| $7,500
Cesspool Field properly. Sevth of | system, the fagt that two out of forr cesspools appear to have been remediated and the
a.-;sumb{y building, | remaining two were sampled vith ne exceedances ef Aciion Levels, this cessponl system does
in lawn arca, notappear {n pase a significant enviromnental concern, However, this system requlres proaper
ahandonment,
Former Southwestern | Twelve abandoned cesspools are present hut reportedly received sanitary wastewater and some
Bouthwestem porton of subject | "contact” cooling water Jrom formor metal shop within the main building. This systermn was '
(SWR Cesspool property. South of | abandened upon the connecticn 1o Southwest Sewer Distriet municipal sewer circa 1982, The fact 520,000
Field wain  industrial | that ne prior exceedances sl SCDHES Action Levels were reported within this cessponl system
building, in lawn | 2nd that it reportedly received only sanltary and limited contaet cooling water supports the
BFCA. low probability of euvivommentakimpacts Lo this system, Two “emporary cesspools” previously
servad this system and muy also pose an environmental concem. Therefore, 520,000 contingency
is estimatad for environmental compliance regarding this system,
Stermmwater Southensiern | Only vwo sews of stonmwaler dryweils (east and west) with one overilow pool each were noted in
Drywells (Prains) | portion of property, | the southeastern comer af the nsphalt-paved parking area, Phase Il achivilies have confirmed that
within asphalt- | both of the drywells warran remediation, Given that the runolf of the entire easters portion of 520,000
pavement, serving | the property is received By these fwo stormwater drainage sysiem, and fwo warrant
parking area. remedgat&un,uli four ol the drains pose w significzat environmental concern. 55,000 per drain
= 520,000,
Former Northern-centrnl § A small concrete block building located between the Yormer assembly buidding end the main $17,000 wio
Wastewater nrtion of property. | industrial building. This buliding is depivted as having been constructed (oft-center) on 1op ol two demolition
Treatrnent Eouaicd between | [ormey cesspools (oriented east and west), that formery reecived industrial wastewator, Glven the costs,
Building rowin and essembly | industrial discharges to this cesspool systerm and drains, and presence of dlevated medals, same

nildings,

warrapls remedlation and poses an overaif slpnificant potential covironmental coneern, Two
cesspoals @ 56,000 ench (backfilled), 55,000 drain and piping without demolilien costs are
sstimaled at'$ 17,000,
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Former Extreme nporth- | A small former conerete tank structwe locited directly 4o the east of the former Wastewator
Zysin/Wastowmer | central portion of | Trentment Buikling bad been previously eleaned and remaoved under SCIHS mspoctjon. However,
Treatment property, adjacent | no eadpoint sample was collected of the underlying soils to confinm adequate vemediation/closure. 56,000
Conerete Sumg & | to the former WWT | A soil boring was ingtalled in the former footprint of this concrete surnp and snmpling duta indicales
Other Associaled Bullding. siightly elevated metals, Given the industrial discharges to this system, and the presence of
Aaeas slightly elevaled metals, il is consldered an environanesrtal eoireern. Additional soil removal via
buckhoe = §6,000
Fooner Mortiwest portion | These site feetures represent arcas within the maln building heavily used in the manufncturing of
Whstewnter of the Main | sheel metal for sircraft parts (e.g., lesting, treatment, plating and ¢leaning). This portion of the 300,000
Piping, Z{g]u Munulacturing | subject property represents the largest ares of [urmer wet chemical storage, vse and handling a1 the | without costs
Room & Piping, Bnilding, facility. Historic information Las been provided that suppon contaminztion of underlying; soils, te restore
Wash Roem/ Underground wastewaler piping wes defermined to be present What formerly transporied the recessed
Yapar wastewnleys fram this arca of the building o the wastewaler treatmen! sysiem antt discharge points | nterfor floar,
Degreaser/Plating (cesspools) located ut the middle and northeastern portions of the subject property. Given the lony
Area - Muin term use, handling and stornge of chemicals i (he porthern portlon of the prnpertE (as
Building described ahove), these areas pose the highest potentinl environmental concern at the subject
property. Costs sre difficyl: to estimate as to specific impncts were identified, Therefore, a Tough
estimate of $50,000 is projected. Chemical resituals within wasiewater containment are preseni -
350,000 are prorecied to olean same and/or ireat concrete, Need 1o backfil) and add new floor (costs
unknown). $100,060 withoul costs to reslore fnterior floor,
Farmer FPlating | Southwest of the | A former plating buflding is prasent thai was used prior to 1991 to treal and prepare metal surfaces.
Building, with L] 1 n [ Giventhelongierm use, handling nud storage of chemicalsin the former plating building, this §$30,000
exterior  concrete | Manulaeturing | aren nlse poses o high potential environmiental concern at the subject property, Costs for | withour costs
hotding sump and | Building. complimee zre difficult 1o estimate a5 no specific impacts were identificd. Therefore, an estimate | for demolition.
drywell (conerete ol 550,000 is prajscted, without demolidon costs,
bax), asrocidted
piping.

Tormer  Gasoling

Dhirecty 1o the cast

As the Fire Marshal inspected the removal of the majority of tanks at the subject property

Underground | of the southeast | nnd same were also verified to be removed by Tyree Environmental in {ormal 520,000
Storage Tank Area | corner of 1he | corvespondence, and supportive clean testing data is available for some of the former tank
& Other [STs Assembly Building. | aveas, these site festures represent 4 limited potential exvironwental voncern, Costs for
compliance are difficull o estimabe as no specific pacls were identified, Therefors, an essimate
uf $20.000 is projected for conpliance costs,
Former Drum Norhwesteomner of | Extreme northwest corner jnside former storume parage, retrofitted with secondary comainment

Storage Area &
Underlying Soils

property

eirea 1890, Area of secondary contninment installed spocitically o address ehe SCOHS Article 12
storage roquirements for drum storage. This is an sren of known historien] spillage of stored
materials (cutting oils, hydraulic oils, other peiroleum products and maybe Timited quantitivs of
splvenis). Given the long term use, handling and storage of ehemieals i this rea (some of
which ocenrred prier to the installation of a secondary contaimment area), this acea poses 3
potential envirenmental concern al the subject property. Costs of compliance ave difticult to
cstimnie as no speeifie impacts wers identified; however, it likely thal o gO by 20 fout urea of
surfielsl soil contamination is present underlying concrete, About 65 tons of soil 4 $75/on and
equipment costs = 510,000 without concrete removal eosts (hwa feet thick).

ST0,080 wio
conecrete
remowvil,




Eormer Cesspools | Directly wnderlying | Historic site plans depict threg cesspools currently underlying a wranstormer area which apparently 530,000
Serving the Main transformers. served the main buildmﬁ. Ay these cessponls served the main bullding and likely received without the
Building Industrial discharges, they pose s significant potentia) envirommenta) concern. The condition cost of
of the former cesspools is unknown. A cost of $10.000 each for three cesspools is projected to | transformer
addreys this concern, removals,
Former Buried Located along the | Historie site plens depict wastewnter iging exitinirha northwesy corner of the main building and
Wastewater Piping | entire  northern | paralleling the northern property line Fa utting the LIRR property), with terminates inlo the fotmer 530,000
property fine wastewater treatment plant (and prior cessponls) and cesspools located at the northeastern corner 1 without the
ol the subject propery. Elinadvertent discharpes from fhis piping have historfcally ocourred, cost of
same would have resubted in comtamination wnder the building and within the LIRR right-of- building
way, Therefore, this stle fenture poses a hi%h potenttal enviroomentai concern, Costs for | modifications
complimnce are difficylt to estimate 25 ne specific unpacts were idemified; bowever, it Likely that
some degree of mota) and/or solvent contamination is present onder the buildings and/or within | Posvible Deed
LIRRROW, In that cireumstance, soits probably vansot be removed and remedinlion would reeuire | Restrictions.
n-situ freatment or cupping.
Other Yarjous Arens of | Two Former 10,000 gallon No, 4 USTs ave abandoned within a rear storage building. Other No,
Underground the Study Site 2 fuel Qil USTs were removed and no testing daia is availuble: records indicate one improperly $50,600
Storage Tunks abandened UST in the parthwest corner of the »l;_ct)pcrty Therefore, these sfte features pose a withot the
otentia] environmental eoncern. Costs are difficulf to estimele 28 no specific tmpacls were cost of
wdentified; however, a budget for potentinl eleanup should be allocated, building
modifications/
demoliton,
Miscellaneous Vurious Aress of | At least four sdditional stormwaler drain andfor drywells exist for which nu currenl tesling data
Drvwells the Htudy Site exists, These site fentures would pose a potential envirenmental concern. & drains/drywelts
(two extra as contingency for overflow paols) 43 35,000/ench = $30,000. 330,000
Miscellaneous Varipus Areas of | His anticl{aat:d that additional ccssa)onls exist that cuvrently either have not been identified or are
Cesspools the Study Site wrler building additions. These site features pose o }mtemi.nl exvironmental concers. An
estimate of fonr-additienal cesspools is made @ $5,000/each = $20,000, without costs o acoeys $20,000
same.
Boller Room - Nuorthwestern ] At lenst three boller condensate drains or pits exist, the discharge poiut of which are unknowp but 510,000
Main Building Partion of the Maie { is belicved to be the former Article 12 area inslde bujlding. Bofler treatment chemicals have been without  the
Building historically used on-siie, These site features pose 2 potentiaf environmenial concern, Costs for | cost of huilding
eompliance are difficult to estimate as no specific impacts were identified; however, a budget for | modifications.
potential cleanup should be allocared.
Miseellaneous Across Property Wastewaler piping exints all over the subject property, It is possible that residual chemicals are 310,000
Wastewater Piping ‘present inside same or small scale discharges to underlying soil may have ocenrred, Fherefore, withont the

these sile features pose n potentizt environmentsd concern. Costs ure difficult to estimate 03 no
specific impacts were identified; however, a budget {or potential cleanup should be allocated,

eost of slzeable
excavations or
site restoration.




T

J:T&

F=
Transformers

Westermn Portion of
Property, abutting
the Main Building

These teangformers huve beon documented by B&H Airesaft to no Jonger coutaln PCBs. 1t a
unkarown if prio discharges associared with PCB-containing flids have ocourred, Therefore, this
arei may pose 2 potentinl environmmentn} concern. Costs for compliance are difficult 1o extimate
gm0 speeific Impucrs were identified; hawever, a budget for potential eleanyp showld be alloeated.

$5,000

Ciroundwater

Undetlying Subject
Property

Groumdwaler impacts from prior site oparations are svident in the northwesient portion of the
subject property. Alhough the 3CDIIS has not raquired further action, the NYSDEC‘ Hazardous
Wasle Group s also reviewing the sile for any future emediation or onFoing monitoring
requirements. No cests for compliance or continied monitoring have been allocated relafive to
groundwater as it is known [hal the SCDHS has reviewed the groundwater conditions end nat
requircd further action. The NYSDEC is also currently reviewing site conditions and hag not ver
cenuered an opinion. If substantial efforts regarding groumdwater treatment ave necessary, costs in
excess of $150,000 may be incurred, Ongoing manilorisg cosls in lieo of remediation are
signifl'\'canﬂy lower, 310,000 10 320,000 per year, dependent upan the frequency and ameunt of
snmpling,

No costs have
been allocated
al this time,

Asbestos and
Lead-Based Paint

Various Buildings

Reporterily an ashestos survey exists for the main building, which apparently has had most of fhe
[rinble ashestos contaiing: materials (ACM,) (e,p., pipe insulation) removed. No targe quantities of
frighle AUM were observed; however, observations of the insnlrlion and piping in most of the
buildings was limited by obstructions, Non-frinble ACM is likely present In the majority of the
rocfing materials, floor tiles, wall materials and othor construction materials (e.g., shingles) due to
the ago of the building, Alse it can reasonably be assumed that lead-bascd peint s present
throughout the majority of the exterior and inlerior printed surfnces due to the mpe of the siruchires.

No remedial eosts have boen established for ACM ot Jead based paint, Removal of these materiais
are most appropriaiely handled ag a demoliion /frenovation issue (by others} An updated ACM
survey should be commissioned (by others).

Ko costs have
been allocated
at this time,

SUBTOTAL OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

§385,000

§98,500

TOTAL

$483,500
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FIGURE 1 - SITE LOCATION MAP

441 EASTERN PARKWAY, FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK
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Photograph No. 3 - Sampling of groundwater directly downgradient of the former
Plating Building,

Photograph No. 4 - Sampling of soils directly adjoining the former vapor degreaser

area in main building,




Photograph N¢. 5 - Former wash room area, underlying concrete was over two feet
thick. Groundwater sample collected to the south of the wali in the rear of the
picture.

Photograph Ne, 6 - Sampling of groundwater directly downgradient of the former
wash room and boiler reom.




Confidentia

Photograph Ne, 7 - Sampling of seils directly underlying the footprint of the
former zyglo sludge tank.

Photograph No, § - Screening of soils in area of former southwestern ¢esspool field
via the installation of soil borings,




Photograph No. 9 - Sampling of groundwater downgradient of the transformer
area,

Photograph No. 10 - Sampling of soils in the footprint of the former gasoline tank.
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&N&LW'C&L NYSDOH ELAR 11418
LABORATORIES, INC, GToon  phbas

August 27, 2002

Jill Haimson

Preferred Environmental Services
325 Merrick Avenue

2™ Floor ‘

Fast Meadow, N.Y. 11554

Re: 441 Eastern Parkway - B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

Dear Ms. Haimson;

Enclosed please find the Laboratery Analysis Report for samples received
on August 22, 2002, American Analytical Laboratories analyzed the samples

e through August 28, 2002 for the following;
SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS
Storm Drain [East] SCDH Volatiles, SW-848 8270 STARS,
TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals
Storm Drain [West] SCDH Volatiles, SW-848 8270 STARS,
" TPH 8016 as DRO, SCDhH Metals
CP-1 [SE System) 11 ft, SCDH Volatiies, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals
CP-4 [SE System] 11 ft. SCDH Volatiles, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals
CP-1 [NE System] 14-15 ft. SCDH Volatiles, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals
CP-2 INE 3Systam] 14-15 ft. SCDH Volatiles, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals
Cesspool 3 5D-16 [GW] 30-34 SCDH Volatiles, SCOH Metals
Platting Bldg. [GW] 34-38 SCDH Volafiles, SCDH Metals
Wash Room [WR] DW [32-36] SCDH Volatiles, SCOH Metals
/0 Garage [GW] 32-36 SCDH Volatiles, SCDH Metals
- Continued On Next Page

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
{631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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—w— AMERICAN
-~ = HNALVTICAL NYSDOH  ELAR 1418
& LABORATORIES. INC. otoon  pitosos

Gontinued From Previous Page

SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS
WWT West Cesspool [12-14] SCDH Volatiles, SW-846 8270 STARS,
TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metais
WWT Drain [0-4] SCDH Volatiles, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals
F. Gas Tank #1 {8.5) SW-846 8021

VP Degreaser #1 [4-6] SCDH Volatiles, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Metals

Vapor Degr, GW [34-36 ft.] SCDH Volatiles, SCDH Metals

Drywell Patch [10.5-11] SCDH Volatiles, SCDH Matals

Zyglo ConcreteTank [8-10] SCDH Volatiles, SCDH Metals
(‘ﬁ“‘ WWT Eastern Cesspool [12-14] SCDH Volatileg, TPH 8015 as DRO, SCDH Matals

This report consists of 83 pages of analytical results

If you have any guestions or require further information, please call at your
convenience. American Analytical Laboratories would like to thank you for the

opportunity to be of service to you.

Best Regards,

American Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

56 TOLELO STREET o FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
(6317 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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Client: Preferred Environmenta! Services Sample iD: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Storm Drain [East])

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222961
Date Extracted: NA ' Matilx: Sail Level: Low
Date Analyzed. 08/24/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCOH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <5.
Chioromethane 74-87-3 <5
Viny! Chloride . 75-01-4 <5
HBromomethane . 74-83-9 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-88-4 <5
Acetone 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-15-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ' <5
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <h
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 <5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 166+59-2 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethans 71-55-6 <5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Carhon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <h
Benzene ‘ 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichloropropans 78-87-5 <h
Bromodichlorgmethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne 108-10-1 <h
Dibromomeathane 74-95-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene 108-88-3 520
frans-1,3-Dichloropropensg 10061-02-8 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroathane 79-00-5 T <h
Lori Beyer

Laboratory Director

5 TOLEDO STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 v FAX: (631} 454-8027
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’ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sampie ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Storm Drain [East])

Date Received; 08/22/02 Leboratory ID; 0222961
Date Extracied: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02-08/27/02 | ELAP#: 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <h
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chioredibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 108-93-4 ' <B
Chlorobenzene 108-80-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzane ' 100-414 <5
mHp Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 08-82-8 <5
Bromoform : 75-25-2 <h
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 <5
Bromohenzens 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-CHhlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 <5
1.24-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <5
sec-Bulylbenzene 135-98-8 C<h
4-lsopropyltoluene 89-87-6 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 79-34-5 <)
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 541-73-1 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzena - 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 05-50-1 <h
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibrome-3-chlorenropana 96-12-8 <5
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hex@achlorobutadiene 87-658-3 <5
Naphthalene 81-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzena 87.61-6 <5

Lori Beyer

Lahoratory Director

&6 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 464-6100  FAX: (631) 454.8027
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Client: Freferred Environmental Servicas

Sample 1D; 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

{(Storm Drain [East])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID; 0222961

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS

SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Freon 113 , 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethyibenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 <5
1,2,4,5,-Tetramethylbenzene 95-93-2 <5
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tediary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5
Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
AMERICAN
ANALYTICAL

ABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (6313 454-6100 » FAX: (6313 450.8027




Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & M Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Storm Drain [East])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222961

Date Extracted: 08/23/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS

SW846 METHOD 8270 (STARS)

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Acenaphthene §3-32-0 570
Fluorene 86-73-7 1,200
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 31,000
Anthracene 120-12-7 1,700
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 100,000
Pyrene 129-00-0 54,000
Benzo{a)anthracene 56-55-3 10,000
Chrysene 218-01-9 17,000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 25,000
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-0 29,000
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 13,000
indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 1,200
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 530
Benzo(g,h,i)peryvlene 191-24-2 260

ANAIYTICAL

Vou Lty

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Directbr

ATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 4548007
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastemn Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(Storm Drain [East])

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222561
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soll
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAPH: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT ma/ky RESULT mglkg

Silver, Ag 0.5 1.22
Arsenic, As 1.0 3.12
Bernyllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 1.08
Chromium, Cr 0.5 50.8
Copper, Cu {.5 42.9
Nickel, Ni ' 0.5 - 68.4
Lead, Pbh 0.5 138
Mercury, Hg 0.05 <0.05

Method; SW-846 6010/7471

. | 7@5/@(%/\

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Dlrector

&MERIC&N

&BO R&TOF&!ES INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{Storm Drain [East])

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222961

Date Extracted: 08/30/02

Matrix; Soll

Date Analyzed; 08/30/02

ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS mag/kg

Fuel Off #2 Negative <100
Fuel Oil #4 ' Negative <100
Fuel Oil #5 Negative <100
Fuel O #6 Negative <100
Hydraulic Fiuid Negative <100
Motor Oil Composite Negative <100
SAE #30 Negative <100
Unknown TPH . Positive 1,500

Total TPH Positive 1,500

[

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 = (631) 464-6100 s FAX: (631) 454-B027
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services Sample 1D 441 Eastern Parkway —
eﬂ% B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{(Storm Drain [Wesf])
Date Recelved: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222962
Date Extracted: NA Maitrix: Soil Level, Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02-08/27/02 ' ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <b
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
Acetone 87-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 76-36-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 756-16-0 <h
Methylene Chloride 75-00-2 <h
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5
gﬁ% 2-Butanone 78-93-3 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 . <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene , 156-59-2 <5
Chloroform 87-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-56-6 <5
1,1-Dichioropropene 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chloroethyl vinyi ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene . . 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene - 79-01-6 <h
1,2-Dichloropropane - 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 <b
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <h
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ‘ <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene ) 108-88-3 800
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5
4 Lori Beyer

lLaboratory Dlrector

AMERIC&N

55 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 13735 s (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631} 454.8027
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{Storm Drain [West})

Date Received; 08/22/02 Laboratory ID; 0222962
Date Extracted: NA ‘ Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02-08/27/02 ELAPE, 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER ' CAS No, RESULTS ug/kg
2-Hexanone 591-78-8 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90~7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 530-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 12
m+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <i0
o-Xylene - 9547-8 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 - <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 56-18-4 <5
.| n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 <5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimgthylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-Chlorotoluena ‘ 95-49-8 <5
4-Chlorotoluens 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 08-05-6 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-58-8 <5
4-lsopropyltolusne 99-87-6 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorpethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene §5-60-1 <h
n-Bufylbenzéne - 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibrorme-3-chleropropane - 96-12-8 <h
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Naphthaleng 91-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-5 <5
Lori Beyer

Laboratory Dlrector
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Client; Preferred Environmenta! Services Sample ID; 441 Easlern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

(Storm Drain [West])

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory |1D; 0222962
Date Extractad; NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02-08/27/02 ELAP# 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/kg
Freon 113 76131 <5
p-Digthylbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethvitoluene 8§22-96-8 <5
1,2,4,5,-Telramethylbenzene 95-93-2 <5
Chiorodifluoremethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1834-04-4 <5

ZQMM‘EL/EXZ_" «Q)f

i Lori Beyer
' l.aboratory Director
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AN oty

Confidential

Client; Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Storm Drain [West])

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory |D: 0222962

Date Exiracted; 08/23/02

Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/24/02

ELAP#. 11418

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS
SW846 METHOD 8270 (STARS)

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 90
Fluorene , 86-73-7 <40
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 2,100
Anthracene 120-12-7 320
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 4,400
Pyrene 129-00-0 5,200
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 , 1,100
Chrysens 218-01-9 ' 1,800
Benzo{b)luoranthene 205-89-2 1,900
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 1,800
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 1,300
Indeno(1,2,3-c.d)pyrene 193-39-5 850
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracens 53-70-3 210
Benzo{g,h,perylene 191-24-2 44

AMERICAN

Vaiarn both

L.ori Beyer
L.aboratory Director
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Storm Drain [West])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222962

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/062

Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 .

ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT ma/kg RESULT mg/kg
Silver, Ag 0.5 ' 0.738
Arsenic, As 1.0 1.97
Beryllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 0.610
Chromium, Cr 0.5 - 344
Copper, Cu 0.5 26.5
Nickel, Ni 0.5 60.0
Lead, Pb . 0.5 76.8
Mercury, Hg 0.05 <0.05

Method: SW-846 6010/7471

10 Lo

Lorl Reyer 0
Laboratory Director

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 4A54-6100 » FAX; (631) 454-8027




Confidentia

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway -
e B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Storm Drain [West])
Date Recéived. 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D; 0222962
Date Extracted: 08/30/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed; 08/30/02 ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
COMPOQUND RESULTS RESULTS mg/kg

Fuel Oil #2 Negative <50
Fuel Oil #4 Negative <50
Fuel Oil #5 Negative <50
Fuel Oil #6 Negative <50
Hydraufic Fluid Negative <60
Motor Ol Composite Negative <50
SAE #30 Negative <50

Unknown TPH Positive 430
£~ - Total TPH Positive 430

Raised MDL due to sample matrix interference.

Jou s,

7 Lori Beyer
' Laboratory Director
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Confid

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID; 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alfrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1 [SE Systern] 11 it.)

Date Received; 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222963
Date Extracted: NA Matfrix; Suil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP# 11418 ]
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ugikg
Dichlorodiflugromethane 75-71-8 <k
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5
Vinyl Chloride 7501-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <5
Chloreethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichloroflucromethans 75-69-4 <5
Acetone 67-64-1 | <5
' 1.1-Dichloroethens 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <h
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5
Z-Butanone 78-83-3 <B
2,2-Dichloropropane 584-20-7 <b
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <5
Chioroform 67-66-3 <h
Bromochioromethane 74-G7-5 <h
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 71-65-6 <5
1.1-Dichloropropene 583-H8-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chioroethyt vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene . . 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 78-01-8 <5
1,2-Dichloropropans 78-87-5 <5
Bromuodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <5
DRibromomethane 74-85-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Tolueng 108-88-3 <5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 100€1-D2-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5

KM/\/\ /ég@ ,.,,Q\r

Lori Beyer té}’
Laboratory Director
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Confidentia

Client: Preferred Environmental Services Sémpie ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(CP-1 [SE System] 11 1t.)

Dale Recelved: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222963
Date Extracted; NA Matrix: Soil Level; Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ugrkg
Z-Hexanone 581-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <b
Tetrachlorpethene 127-18-4 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-895-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <&
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <b
m-+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 095-47-B <5
Styrene . 100-42-5 , <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <b
e 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
n-Propylbenzens 103-65-1 <5
Bromohenzene 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-Chicrotoluene 95-49-8 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 08-06-6 <5
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzens 135-98-8 <5
4-Isopropylioluene 99-87-6 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane - 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73~1 <h
1. 4-Dichlorobenzens 106-48-7 <5
1,2-Dichiorobenzensa 95-50-1 <4
r-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibramoe-3-chioropropane 86-12-8 <5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Naphthalepe 91-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene 87-61-6 <5

~ | ‘ L/a”tz;, Béfif%“[“‘”
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Confident

Client; Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,

(CP-1 [SE System] 11 ft.)

Date Received: 06/22/02 Laboratory 1D; 0222963
Date Extracted; NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418 ]
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No., RESULTS ug/kg

Freon 113 76-13-1 . <5

-Diethylbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethyltciuene - 622-86-8 <5
1.2,4,5,~-Tetramethylbenzene 95-03-2 <h
Chlprodifluoromethans 75-45-8 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5

KMA Kﬂ/@q epov

Lori Beyer (
Laboratory Director
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Confidentia

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID; 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1[8E System] 111,

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222963

Date Extracted; 08/26/02

Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS mg/kg

Fuel Oif #2 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #4 Negalive <10

Fuei Ol #5 Negative ' <10
Fuel Ol #86 Negative <10
Hydraulic Fluid Negative <10
Motor Oil Composite Negative <10
SAE #30 Negative <10

Unknown TPH Positive 39
Total TPH Positive 39

<me M/J;v

Lori Beyer (/
Laboratory Director
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1 ISE System] 11 ft.}

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory I1D: 0222963
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 E|APH; 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT ma/kg RESULT mglkg
Silver, Ag 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 1.30
Beryilium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmiium, Cd 0.6 <0.5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 9.05
Copper, Cu 0.5 37.8
Nickel, Ni 0.5 413
Lead, Pb 0.6 64.5
Mercury, Hg 0.05 0.220

Method: 5W-846 6010/7471

I AMERICAN
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Lori Beyer
l.aboratory Director
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Confidential

- Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample TD: 447 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Afrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-4 [SE Systern] 11 ft.)
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222964
Date Extracted: NA Matrix; Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELARH: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <h
Chioroethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-59-4 <5
Acetone 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethens 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chloride | 75-08-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 156-60-5 <5
» 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5

gm 2-Butanone 78-93-3 <5 .
2,2-Dlchloropropane 594-20-7 <5
clis-1,2-Dichloroethena 156-58-2 <5
Chioroform 67-56-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-8 <5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chloreethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <b
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ' <5
Benzene . . 71-43-2 <5
Trichlorgethene 79-01-6 <h
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 <5
gis-1 S—chh!oropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene 108-88-3 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropena 10061-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <5

, K A LA, }Z @/ﬁw
£ Lori Beyer g
Laboratory Direc
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Easlern Parkway - .
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-4 |SE Systermn] 11 1t)

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222964
Date Exiracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS uglkg
2-Hexanone 501-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichloropropans 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chilorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-03-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-60-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <5
mp Xylene $08-38~3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 65-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8. <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 <5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-687-8 <5
2-Chlorotolusne 95-49-8 <h
4-Chlorotoluens 106-43-4 <5
teri-Butylbenzene _ 98-08-6 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzens 95-63-6 <5 .
sec-Bufylbenzeng 135-08-8 <5
4-1sopropyltoluens g9-87-5 <5
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 <R
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541731 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 <5
n-Butyvibenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane 096-12-8 <5
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Naphthalene 91.20-3 <5
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 87.681-6 <5
ZC( Ad &jﬁ{/ wQ
Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
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Conﬁdentiai

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sampie ID: 441 Eastern Parkway ~
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{CP-4 [SE System] 11 fi.)

Date Recelved: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222964
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAPH: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No., RESULTS ug/ky
Freon 113 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethylbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethylioluene . 622-96-8 <5
1,2.4.5,-Teframethylbenzene £5-93-2 <5
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5

KG Al ]& ﬁ&/.,(jw’

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample [D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-4 [SE System] 11 ft.)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222964

Date Extracted: 08/26/02

Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS mal/kg
Fuel Oil #2 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #4 Negative <10
Fuel Qi) #5 Negative <10
Fuel Qil #6 Negative <10
Hydraulic Fluid - Negative <10
Motor Qil Composite Negative <10
SAE #30 Negative <10

Unknown TPH Positive 29

Total TPH Positive 29

KCU\,PA_—« g;z/ Z /rfo'w

Lori BeyerC{/'
Laboratory Director
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-4 [SE System] 11 1t.)

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D; 0222064
Date Extracted; 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/kg RESULT mug/ky
Silver, Ag 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 <1.0
Beryllium, Be 05 - <0,5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 <0.5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 3.20
Copper, Cu 0.5 31.8
Nickel, Ni 0.5 2.27
Lead, Pb 0.5 7.7
Mercury, Hg 0.05 0.080

Method: SW-846 6010/7471

ANALYTICAL

B L&BORATORIES, INC.
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LLaboratory D]rector
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway -
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1 INE Systern] 14-15 ft.)

Dafte Recelved; 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222865

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soll Level: Low
Date Analyvzed: 08/24/02 ELAPH#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethana 765-7T1-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <b
Vinyl Chlorde 75-01-4 <5
Bromormethane 74-83-9 <5
Chioroethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichloroflyoromethane 75-69-4 <5
Acetone 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethens 75-35-4 <h
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-80-5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 -
fﬂ\ 2-Butanone 78-83-3 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1566-59-2 <5
Chlproform 67-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1, 4-Trichlorosthana 71-55-6 <5
1,1-Dichloropropens 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachlorida 96-23-5 <5
2-Chloroethyi vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethens 79-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanona 108-10-1 <5
Dibromomethane T4-95-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061-01-5 <5
Joluene 108-88+3 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5

o

=== AMERICAN
i ANALVTICAL
CABORATORIES, INC.

%@u&ua

Lori Beyer

Laboratory Dlrector

56 TOLEDO STREET o FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11705 » (631) 454-6100 o FAX: (631) 464.8027

P e—————




Confidential

Client; Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
{CP-1 [NE System] 14-15 ft.)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222965

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAPH; 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH Sw-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/kg
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichloropropans . 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachloroethens 127184 <5
Chiorodibromoemethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethana 106-83-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <5
mtp Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 35-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <h
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 86-18-4 <5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 <5
Bromobenzense 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-Chlorotaluens 85-49-8 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5
tern-Butylbenzene 98-08-6 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-83-6 <h
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <5
4-Isopropyltolusne 88-87-6 <5 -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3~-Dichiorobenzene 541-73~1 <5
14-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1 2-Dichlorghenzene 85-50-1 <5H
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 05-12-8 <5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens 120-82~1 <h
Hexachlorohutadiene 27-68-3 <5
Naphthalene 81-20-3 <h
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <5
. mﬁm
£ Lori Beyer
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
. B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1 [NE System] 14-15 ft.)

Date Received: 08/22!62 Laboratory ID: 0222965
Date Extracted; NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS uglkg
Freon 113 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethylbenzene 165-05-5 <5
p-Ethylioluane 622-96-8 <5
1,2,4,5 -Tetramethylbenzene 95.93.2 <5
Chlorodiflucromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methvi Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5

1L,

Lori Beyer ~
l.aboratory Director

LARORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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Confidential

Client: Pre'ferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1 [NE Systemn] 14-15 ft.)

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222965
Date Extracted: 08/26/02 Matrix: Soif
Date Analyzed: 08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOQUND RESULTS RESULTS mg/kg -
Fuel Oil #2 Negative . <10
Fuel Gil#4 Negative <10
Fuel Oll #5 Negative <10
Fuel O #6 Negative <10
Hydraulic Fluid Negative <10
Motor Oil Composite Negative : <10
SAE #30 Negative <10

Unknown TPH Positive 28

Total TPH Positive 28

yMAA M’P‘W

Lori Beyer
l.aboratory Director

= AMERICAN |
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Confidential

o~ Cllent: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-1 [NE System] 14-15 #t.)
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222965
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/kg RESULT mg/kg
Silver, Ag 0.5 0.703
Arsenic, As 1.0 3.43
Beryllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 <0.5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 223
Copper, Cu 0.5 16.3
Nickel, Ni 0.5 6056
Lead, Pb 0.5 29.9
Mercury, Hg 0.05 0.093 ]
Method; SW-848 6010/7471
efm Lori Beyer

Laboratory Dlrector

=& AMERICAN
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LABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDC STREE? » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027




Confide

| Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway -
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
{CP-2 [NE System] 14-15 11.)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Labaratory 1D 0222966

Date Extracted: NA Matrix; Soil Level; Low
Date Analyzed: D8/24/02 ELAP#. 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH 8W-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER - CAS No. RESULTS uglkg
Dichlorodifluoromethang 75-71-8 <5
Chioromethane 74-87-3 <5
Viny! Chloride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <5 ,
Trichiorofluoromethane 75-60-4 <h
Acetone 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 156-60-5 - <5
1,1-Dichleroethane 75-34-3 - <5
£ 2-Butanone 78-93-3 <5
S 1 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-50-2 : _ <h
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,1-Dichloropropens . BB3-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride . 56-23-5 <5
2-Chioroethyl vinyt ether 110-75-8 <5 -
1,2-Dichloroethans: ‘ 107-06-2 . <5
Benzene 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromedichloromethanse 1 5-27-4 <5
4-Methy-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <5
Dbromomethane '74-95-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <b
Toluene 108-88-3 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5

3

%kﬁm

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Dlreclor
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID; 441 Eastern Parkway —
L B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(CP-2 [NE System] 14-15 ft.)
Date Recejved: 08/22/02 Laboratory 10: 0222966
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Sail Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS uag/kg
2-Hexanone 581-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Tefrachtoroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chlorodibromomathane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane 830-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <5
mip Xylene ‘ 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene . 96-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5 .
Isopropylbehzene 95-82-8 <5
. Bromoform 75-25-2 <5
. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
' n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 <5
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 : <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-Chlgrotoluene 95-49-8 <5
4-Chlorotoluens 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 08-06-6 <5
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-88-8 <B
4-1sopropyliclueng 90-87-6 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane . 79-34-5 <3
1,3-Dichlorchenzene 541-73-1 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-45-7 ' <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane © 96-12-8 <5
1.2,4-Trichjorobenzens : 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene - . B7-68-3 <5
Naphthalene 51-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzane 87-61-6 <5
o LoriBeyer ¢/

Laboratory Director

== ANERICAN
3 NALYTICAL
: LABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDC STREET » FARMINGDALE, MEW YORK 11736 « (831) 454-6100 v FAX: (531) 254-8007
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID; 441 Eastern Parkway —
ﬁ@“ - B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
' (CP-2 [NE System] 14-15 )
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222966
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil , Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#; 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS uglkg
Freon 113 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethylbenzene 105-05-3 <5
p-Ethyltoluene 522-06-8 <5
1,2.4.6 -Tetramethylbenzene 95-93-2 <5
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5

o S,

o Lori Beyer ¢/
L.aboratory Direcior

LABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDO STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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Confidential

o Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway -
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(CP-2 NE System] 14-15 ft.)

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 02220966
Date Extracted: 08/26/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS my/kyg
Fuel Ol #2 Negative <10
Fuel Ol #4 Negative <10
Fuel Qil #56 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #6 Negative <10
Hydraulic Fluid Negative <10
Motor Oil Composite Negative : <10
SAE #30 Negative <10
. Unknown TPH Negative | <10
oo Total TPH Negative <10

Lori Beyer /
Laboratory Director

—gr— AMERICAN
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Confidential

i Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample |D: 441 Eastern Parkway —~
' B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(CP-2 [NE System] 14-15 ft )

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222966

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02

Mattix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02

ELAP# 11418 J

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS
PARANMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/kg RESULT malkg
Silver, Ag : 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 - 240
Beryllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmijum, Cd 0.5 <0,5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 11.2
Copper, Cu 0.5 ' 4.89
Nickel, Ni 0.5 5.67
Lead, Pb 0.5 3.66
Mercury, Hg 0.05 <0,05
Method: SW-846 6010/7471

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director

== AMERIC AN
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_onfidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —

ANALYTICAL

LABORATORIES, INC.,

ﬁ‘m B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Cesspool 3 SD-16 [GW] 30-34)
Date Received: 08/22/02 Labeoratory ID: 0222967
Date Extracted: NA Matrix; Liquid Level: Low
Date Analyzed; 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
- SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/l.
Dichiorodifiuoramethane 75-71-8 <1
Chioromethane 74-87-3 <4
Vinyl Chloride - 75-01-4 <1
Bromomethane 74-83-8 . <1
Chlorpethane 75-00-3 <1
Trichloroflucromethane 75-65-4 <1
Acetone 67-64-1 <
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <1
Vinyl Acetate 108-06-4 <1
Carbon Disulflde 75-15-0 <{
Methylene Chicrida 76-09-2 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <1
e 1,1-Dichiorpethane '75-34-3 <
2-Butanone 78-93-3 <1
2,2-Dichloropropang 504-20-7 <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-50-2 <
Chioroform 87-66-3 <]
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <1
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55.8 <1
1,1-Dichloropropene 533-58-6 <
Carbon Tefrachloride 56-23-5" <1
2-Chlorpethyi vinyl ether 110-75-8 <1
1,2-Dichicroethana 107-065-2 <1
Benzene 71-43-2 <
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <1
Bromodichloromethane 75-27~4 <
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <
Dibromomethane 74553 <1
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 - <]
Toluene 108-88-3 <
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene 10061-02-6 <
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 <1
fo L
: Lort Beyer
Laboratory Director
=m— AMERICAN
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Confidential

o Client; Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{Cesspool 3 SD-16 [GW) 30-34)

Date Recelved: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID; 0222967

Date Extracied: NA

Matrix: Liquid

Daie Analyzed; 08/23/02

ELAP#: 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/L
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 <1
1,3-Mehloropropane 142-28-9 <1
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1
Chiorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-03-4 <1
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 <1
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-5 <
thylbenzene 100-41-4 <1
m+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <2
o-Xylene 95-47-6- <
Slyrahe 100-42-5 <1
Isopropylbenzeng 88-82-8 <1
Bromaform 75-25-2 <]
{}ﬂ% 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 95-18-4. <1
n-Propyibenzene 103-65-1 <1
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8B <
2-Chiorotoluens 95-49-8 <
4-Chiorotoluens 106-43-4 <i -
tert-Bulylbenzene 98-06-6 <1
1.2.4-Timethylbenzens 95-83-6 <1
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <1
4-lsopropyiioluene . 98-87-6 <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang 79-34-5 <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <
1,4~Dichlorobenzene 106~-46-7 <1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <1
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane 96+12-8 <1
1,2,4-Trichlnrobenzene 120-82-1 <1
Hexachlorobutadlene 87-68-3 <1
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene §7-61-6 <1
’3 Lori Beyer/

=== AMERICAN
% ANALYTICAL
CABORATORIES. INC.

Laboratory Director
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Confidential

i Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Samiple ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
ﬁ“ ' B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Cesspool 3 SD-16 [GW] 30-34)
Date Recejved: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID; 0222967
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Liquid
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/L

Freon 113 76-13-1 <1
p-Diethylbenzene 105-05-5 <1
p-Ethyloluene 622-96-8 <1
1,2,4,5,-Tetramethylbenzene 95-93-2 <1
Chloradiflucromathane 75-45-8 <1
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8

- Lori Beyer ¢/
| Laboratory Director

=g AMERICAN |
ANALTICAL
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Confidens

e Glient; Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Cesspool 3 8D-16 [GW] 30-34)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222967

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02

Matrix; Liquid

Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/L RESULT mg/l.
. Silver, Ag 0.020 <0,020
Arsenic, As 0,025 <(.025
Beryllium, Be 0.020 <0.020
Cadmium, Cd 0.010 <0.010
" Chromium, Cr 0.020 <0.020
Copper, Cu 0.020 <0.020
Nickel, Ni 0.020 0.028
Lead, Pb 0.015 0.015
Mercury, Hg 0.002 <0002

: Method: SW-846 6010/7470

4=

Lor Beyer
Laboratory Dlrector

LABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11736 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027

=== AMERCAN
i ANALVTICAL




Cilent: Preferred Envirdnmentai Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(Platting Bldg. [GW] 34-38)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID; 0222968

Date Extracted: NA

Matrix; Liguid

Level: Low

Date Analyzed: 08/23/02

ELAP# 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS

SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER GAS No. RESULTS ug/L
Dichloredifiuoromethane 75-71-8 <1
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <1
Bromomethans 74-83-9 <1
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <1
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <1
Acetone B67-64-1 <1
1,1-Dichloreethene 75-35-4 <1
Vinyl Acetate - 108-05-4 <1
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <1
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 <1
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <1
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <1
2-Butanone 78-93-3 <1
2, 2-Dichlotopropane 534-20-7 <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <1
Chioroform 67-66-3 <1
Bromochloromethane 74-87-5 <1
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 3
1,1-Dichloropropens 563-58-6 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <1
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <1
1,2-Dichloroethans 107-06-2 <1
Benzene ' 71-43-2 <1
Trichlorcethene 78-01-6 b
1,2-Dichloropropane 7B-87-5 <1
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <1
4-Methyl-2-Penianone 108-10-1 <1
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 <1
¢is-1,3-Dichioroprapensg 10061-01-5 <]
Toluene 108-88-3 <1
trans-1,3-Dichicropropens 10061-02-6 <1
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <
Lori Beyer
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Confidential

e Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Easten Parkway —
; B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
{Platting Bidg. [GW] 34-38)

Date Recelved; 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 0222968
Date Exiracted: NA Matrix: Liquid '
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAP# 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-346 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS Na. RESULTS uglL.

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <1
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <q
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 2 .
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <1
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <1
1,4,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <1
m+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <2
o-Xylene : 65-47-6 <1
Styrene 100-42-5 ‘ <
lsopropylbenzene 08-82-8 <1

ggm Bromoform 75-25-2 <4

- 1,2.3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 .=
n-Propyibenzene 103-65-1 <1
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <1
1,3, 5-Trimethylhenzene 108-67-8 <]
-2-Chlorotoiuene 95-49-8 <1
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <1
tert-Butylbenzene 08-06-6 <1
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 56-63-6 <1
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <1
4-Isopropylitoluene 99-87-8 <1
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-34-5 <)
1,3-Dichlorobenzans 541-73-1 <t
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <1
1,2-Dichlorohenzens 85-50-1 <q
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropronane 95-12-8 <1
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ' <1
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 <.

ZE’ - % M/ re)
Lori Beyer

l.aboratory Director
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Confidential

J Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sampie 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
- (Platting Bldg. [GW) 34-38)
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory I1D: 0222568
Date Extracted: NA Matrixe Liguid
Date Analyzed; 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER GAS No, RESULTS ug/l.
Freon 113 76-13-1 <1
p-Diethylbenzene 105-05-5 <1
p-Ethyltoluens ‘ 622-96-8 <1
1,2,4.5,-Tetramethyibenzene 95-33-2 <1
Chigrodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <1
Methyt Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <1

MMAAWQ ,Co

Lori Beyer 4
Laboratory Director
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Confidential

gifte, Client: Preferred Environmental Services Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
v ' B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Platting Bidg, [GW] 34-38)
Date Recelved: 0B/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222968
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Tiquid
Date Analyzed, 08/26/02-08/27/02 . ELAP#; 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mgil. RESULT mg/l.

Silver, Ag 0.020 <0.020

Arsenic, As 0.025 <0.025

Beryllium, Be 0.020 <0.020

Cadmium, Cd 0.010 <0.010

Chromium, Cr 0.020 <0,020

Copper, Cu 0.020 <(,020

Nickel, Ni 0.020 0.046

Lead, Pb 0.015 <0.015

Mercury, Hg 0.002 <0,002

" Method: SW-846 6010/7470

- NN

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Direc
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onfidentia

o Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
?gm ' B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
- (Wash Room [WR] DW [32-36))
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 0222968
Date Extracted: NA Matrix; Liquid Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/l.
Dichloredifluoromethane 75-71-8 <1
Chioromethane 74-87-3 <
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <
Bromosnethane 74-83-9 <
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <1
Acetone 67-64-1 <
1,1-Dichlorcethens 75-35-4 <
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 <1
Methyviene Chiorlde 75-09-2 <1
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthene 156-60-5 <1
S, 1,1-Bichioroethane 75-34-3 : <]
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 <
2:2-Dichloropropane - 594-20-7 S
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 <1
Chloroformn 67-66-3 <1
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 T
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-65-8 7
1,1-Dichloropropene 583-58-6 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <
2-Chloroethy] vinyl ether 110-75-8 =1
1.2-Dichlorosthane 107-06-2 <
Benzene 71-43-2 <1
Trichloroethene 79-01-86 <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <1
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ]
4-Methyl-2-Penianone 108-10-1 <
Dibromomethane ' 74-85-3 <]
gis-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061-01-5 <1
Toluene ) 10B8-88-3 <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <1
“1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <1

o

e
e e

AMERIC AN
% ANALYTICAL
BORATORIES, INC.

Lori Beyer  (/
Laboratory Director

54 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 464-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027




Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services

sSample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Wash Room {WR] DV [32-36])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laberatory ID: 0222969

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Liquid
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS Na. RESULTS ug/l.
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 . <1
Tetrachlproethens : ‘ 127-18-4 <1
Chlorodibromormethane 124-48-1 <1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <1
Chlorobenzene 108-80-7 <
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane 630-20-6 <1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <
i Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <P
o-Xylene 65-47-6 <1
Styrene 100-42-5 <1
Isopropylbenzene 06-82-8 <1
Bromoform 75-25.2 <1
f@ ’ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 06-18-4 <1 .
' n-Propylbenzene 103-85-1 <1
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <1
1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <1
2-Chlorotoluene 05-49-8 <
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <1
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 <1
1.24-Trimethylbenzene 95-53-6 <1
sec-Butylbenzene 135-08-8 : <
4-Isopropyltcluene 99.87-8 <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 78-34-5 <1
1,3-Dichlorabernizene ' 541-73-1 <1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <1
1.2-Dichlorpbenzens 95-50-1 <1
n-Butylbenzens 104-51-8 <1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane - 98-12-8 <1
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzena 120-82-1 <1
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <1
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <1
1,2,3-Trichigrobenzene B7-61-8 <1

AMERICAN

Ao Loy

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Direcior

immc& |
ABORATORIES INC, 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » {631) 454-6100 « FAX: (631) 454-8027




Confidential

Client; Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Wash Room [WR)] DW [32-36])

Dafe Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222969

Date Extracted: NA

Matrix: Liquid

Date Analyzed: 08/23/02

ELAP#: 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCOH SW-846 METHOD 8260
- PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/l
Freon 113 76-13-1 <
p-Diethylhenzene 105-05-5 <]
p-Ethvitoluene 622-06-8 <q
1,2,4.5,-Tetramethylbenzeng £5-03-2 <1
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <1
Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <4

MERIC AN

A
ANALYTICAL

L

1O Beyen

Lori Beyer (/
Laboratory Director

ABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-5100 » FAX: (631 454-8027
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Confiden

éwn Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Wash Room [WR] DW [32-36])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222969

=== AMERICAN
i ANALYIICAL

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Liquid
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418
SCDH METALS ANALYSIS
PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/L RESULT mg/L
Sitver, Ag 0.020 <0.020
Arsenic, As 0.025 <0.025
Beryllium, Be 0.020 <(.020
Cadmium, Cd 0.010 <0.010
Chrornium, Cr 0.020 <0.020
Caopper, Cu 0.020 <0.020
Nickel, Ni 0.020 0.026
Lead, Pb 0.015 <0.015
Mercury, Hg 0.002 <0,002
' Method; . SW-846 6010/7470
5@- Lori Beyer

Laboratory Director

LABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDG STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-5100 s FAX; (631) 454-8027




Confidential

o~ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(8/0 Garage [GW] 32-38)
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222970
Date Extracted: NA. Matrix: Liquid Level; Low
Date Analyzed; 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS% No. RESULTS ug/L

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <1 ,
Chloromethane 74-37-3 <1
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ' <1
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <1
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <1
Trichloroflugremeathane 75-68-4 <1
Acetone 67-64-1 <1
1,1-Dichloroethena 75-35-4 <1
Vinyl Acetate 108-054 <1
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 . <1
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 <1
frans-1,2-Dichloroethena 156-60-5 <1

. 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <1

§ 2-Butanone 78-93-3 <1
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 <1
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene 156-59-2 <1
Chicroform G7-606-3 <1
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <1
1,1-Dichioropropene 563-58-6 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride 66-23-5 <1
2-Chloreethyl viny! ether 110-75-8 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <1
Benzene 71-43-2 , <1
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 ' <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <1
-Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <1
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <]
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10067-01-5 <1
Toluene 108-88-3 ' <1
frans-1,3-Dichioropropens 10061-02-6 <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 <t

‘&m Lori Beyer (/

Laboratory Director

66 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 # (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (431) 4848027
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Confidentia

=== AMERICAN
% ANALYICAL

P Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
& B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(S/0 Garage [GW] 32-36)
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 0222970
Dale Extracted: NA Matrix: Liguid
Date Analyzed; 08/23/02 ELAPi: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/L

2-Hexanone _ 591-78-6 <9
1,3-Dichioropropane 142-28-9 <1
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <1
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <1
1,2-Dibromosthane 106-93-4 <1
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ' <1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 630-20-6 <1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <1
mp Xylene 108-38-3/108-42-3 <2
0-Xylene 95-47-6 <1
Slyrene 100-42-5 <1
isopropylbenzens 98-82-8 <1

2om, Bromoform 75-25-2 - <1

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <1
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 e <.
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens 108-67-8 <1
2-Chlorotoluene - 95-48-8 <1
4-Chlomiciuene 106-43-4 <1
tert-Butylbenzens 98-06-6 <1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <1
sec-Butylbenzene 136-98-8 : <1
4-1sopropyltoluene 96-87-6 <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 A <1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <9
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloronropane 96-12-8 <
1,2, 4-Trichiorobenzene 120-82-1 <]
Hexachlorobutadiene B7-68-3 k3
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <'I
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-8

‘ Lori Beyer

Laboratory Dlrector

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631)454-6100 » FAX; (631) 454-8027

LABORATORIES, INC,
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(8/0 Garage [GW] 32-36)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory 10: 0222970

Date Extracted; NA Matrix; Liguid
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. __ RESULTS ug/L

Freon 113 76-13-1 <1
_p-Diethylbenzene 105-05-5 <1
_p-Ethyltoluene 522-66-8 <1
1,2,4,.5,-Tetramsthylbenzene 895-93-2 <1
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 : <1
Methy! Tertlary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <1

AMERICAN

ALYTICAL

@ (e

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director

A
LABORATORIES, INC, 66 TOLEDO STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX; (631) 454-8037
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Confidential

o Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway ~
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(S/0 Garage [GW] 32-36)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID; 0222970

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02

Matrix: Liquid

Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS
PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/L. RESULT mg/L
Silver, Ag 0,020 <0.020
Arsenic, As 0.025 <0,025
Beryilium, Be 0.020 <{,020
Cadmium, Cd : 0.010 <0.010
Chromium, Cr 0.020 <0.020
Copper, Cu 0.020 <(.020 -
Nickel, Ni 0.020 . <0.020
Lead, Pb 0.015 0.0585
Mereury, Hg 0,002 <0.002
Method: . SW-846 6010/7470

== AMERICAN
% ANALVTICAL

LABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREE]

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director

FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 + (631) 454-5100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT West Cesspool [12-14])

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory [D: 0222971

Date Extracted: NA Matri Soil Level; Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane  74-83-9 ' <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 <b
Acetone §7-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chicride T5-08-2 . <5
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 <5
1,1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 <5
2-Butanone , 78-93-3 <5
2 2-Dichloropropane = Chogeppsy T T T T g T =
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <5
Chioroform 87-66-3 ' <5
Bromochioromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-65-6 : <5
1,1-Dichloropropens . 563-58-6 ‘ <H
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chloroethy! vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene 71-43.2 <5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methyi-2-Pentanone -~ 108-10-1 <5
Dibromomethane ' 74-95-3 <5
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene 108-88-3 <5
trans-1 3~Dichlor0propene 10061-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 <h
i ﬁﬂwxm
Lori Beyer

AMERICAN

ANALYTICAL

LABORATORIES, INC,

l.aboratory Dlrector

50 TOLEDO STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 « (531) AB4-6100 o FAX: (631) 454-8027




Confidential

I Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sampie D; 441 Eastem Parkway —
D B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.,
(WWT West Cesspool [12-14))
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D; 0222971
Date Extracted: NA ' Mairix: Soil : Level; Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#, 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/kg
2-Hexanone , 591-78-8 <6
1,3-Dichloropropane - 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachloroethene - 127-18-4 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <5
1,1.1,2- Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Ethy!benzene 100-41-4 <5
m+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5
o Bromoform 75-25-2 <8

Cﬁm 1,2, 3-Trichloropropana 96-18-4 <5
Bromobenzens 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-Chlorotoiuens 95-49-8 <5
4-Chlorotolusne 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6. <h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 85-63-8 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <5
4-1sapropylioluene 99-87-6. <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichioraobenzens 544-73-1 <5
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-4 <5
1,2-Dibrorno-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 <5 .
1.2,4~Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 _ <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <b
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene 87-61-8 <5

Huc A g
Lori Beyer

Laboratory Director

——mr— AMERICAN
% ANALYTICAL
' LABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (531) 4548100 » FAX: (631) 454.8027
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmenia) Services

Samplé ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(WWT Wes! Cesspool [12-14])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222971

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg

Freon 113 7B-13-1 <5
p-Disthylbenzene 106-08-5 <5
p-Ethyltoluens 622-96-8 <5
1,2,4,5,-Tetramethylbenzene 95-93-2 <5
Chiorodifluoromethans 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertlary Butyl Ether 1834-04-4 <5

B@zﬁw

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Durector

=r— AMERICAN
% ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC, 54 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) A54-8027




Confidential

i Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway - ]
: B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT West Cesspool {12-14])

Date Received: 08/22/02 L.aboratory ID: 0222971

Date Extracted; 08/23/02 Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP# 11418

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS
SW846 METHOD 8270 (STARS)
PARAMETER ____CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg

Acenaphthene 83-32-8 . 890

Fluorene 86-73-7 <40
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 <40
Anthracene : 120-12-7 <40
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 610

Pyrene 129-00-0 1,400
Benzo(ajanthracene 56-55-3 <40

Chrysene 218-01-9 <40
Benzo{b)luoranthene 205-99-2 <40
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ' <40
"Benzo@pyrene - - 50-32-8 - e e Al
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrens 193-38-5 <40
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene - 53-70-3 <40
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 <40

Yo Vo0l bor

Lori Be‘ﬁereg
Laboratory Diretitor

=ar— AMERICAN .
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Confidential

@h Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample I 441 Eastern Parkway —
' B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT West Cesspool [12-14])

Date Received:; 08/22/02

Laboratory ID; 0222971

Date Extracted: 08/26/02

Matrix: Soil

ELAP#: 11418

Date Analyzed: 08/27/02

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015

DIESEL RANGE DRGANICS
COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS mo/kg

Fuel Oil #2 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #4 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #5 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #6 Negative <10
Hydraullc Fluid Negative <10
Motor Qil Composite Negative . <10
SAE #30 Negative <10

Unknown TPH Fositive 1,300

Total TPH Posliive 1,300

e

Laboratory Director

: AMERIC AN
RATONRIES, INC, §6 TOLEDC STREET « FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 « (631 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 4546027
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Confidential

o~ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample [D: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
: ' {(WWT Waest Cesspool [12-14])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222971
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/kg RESULT maglkg
Silver, Ag 0.6 2.76
Arsenic, As 1.0 <1.0
Beryliium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 5,33
Chromium, Cr 0.5 198
Copper, Cu ' 0,5 . 21.1
Nickel, Ni 0.5 6.09
Lead, Pb 0.5 435
Mercury, Hg 0.056 0.132
f’“‘ - wo- Method: - . SW-848 6010/7471.. . o e e

%@ &m

W | Lorl Beyer
Laboratory Dlrector
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Confidential

o Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
= B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Drain [0-4])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222972
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
" PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichloredifluoromethane 76-71-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5
i Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <5
_Chlorogthane ‘ 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
Acetong 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichlorosthene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide ‘ 75-15-0 ' <5
Methylene Chloride 75-00-2 ' <5
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthens 156-60-5 <5
P 1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 <5
2-Butanone 78-83-3 <5
©eT R 2Dichioropropane o | e BQARROET o e v B p s b e
gis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-50-2 <5
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5
Bromoehloromeihane 74-97-5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,1-Dichloropropens 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene 74-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
-.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichioremethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methvl-Z-Pentanone 103-10-1 <5
Dibromomethane | 74-95-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichigropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene -108-88-3 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 16061-02-8 <5
1,1,.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5
. ?f@zﬁ’m\
Lori Beyer
Laboratory D:rector
== AMERICAN
% ANALYTICAL
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Confidential

ANAYTICAL

' LABORATORIES, INC.

Client; Preferred Environmental Services | Sample [D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Drain [0-4])
Date Received. 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222672
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soll Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAPH: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SwW-346 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/ky
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichioropropane 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chiorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5 ]
1,2-Dibromosthane 106-93-4 <5
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 <5
1.1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane £530-20-6 <h
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <5
mrp Xylene 108-38-3/1068-42-3 <10
a-Xylene 05-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5
Bromoform _ 75-25.2 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane £6-18-4 <5
ENEPTORYIBeHZENE o v e e e e QBB o | T
Bromiobenzene 108-86-1 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene 108-67-8 <b
2-Chlorotolusne 85-48-8 <5
A-Chiorotoluene 106-43-4 <5
tort-Butylbenzene 98-06-5 <
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 06-63-6 <5
sec-Bulylbenzene 135-88-8 <5
A-lsobropylioluene 89-87-6 <h
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73~1 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichiorobenzena 95-50-1- <5
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 <5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-8§2-1 <5
Hexachlorobitadlene 87-68-3 <5
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <5
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzens 87-61-6 <5
Lori Beyér 4
l.aboratory Director
g AMERIC AN
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway -~
B & H Ajrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Drain [0-4])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory iD; 0222972

Date Extracted: NA

| Matrix; Soii

Level: Low

ELAP#: 11418

Date Analyzed; 08/24/02

VOLATILE ORGANICS

A

| SCDH SW-346 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS vg/kg
Freon 113 758-13-1 <5
p-Disthylbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethyltoluene e 822-96-8 <5
1,2,4,5,-Tetramethylbenzen 85-93-2 <5
Chiorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5
Lori Beyer gm
Laboratory Directcr
AMERIC AN
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDQ STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735  (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631) A54.80127




Confidential

£~ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Drain [0-4]) ‘
Date Received; 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 0222972
Date Extracted: 08/26/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/27/02 ELAP# 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-846 METHOD 8015

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS mag/kg
Fuel Oil #2 Negative <10
Fuel Oit #4 Negative <10
Fuel Oil #5 Negative <10
Fuel Ofl #6 Negative <10
Hydraulic Fluid Negative <10
Motor Qil Composite Negative <10
SAE #30 Negative <10

Unknown TPH Pasitive a7

h@lh ' Total TPH Positive 37

L T S T L

ZM/%{LZ? Y/ ﬂQ:v

"W ‘ Lorl Beyer
Laboratory Director
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Confidential

L Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample |D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Afrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Drain [0-4])

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory ID; 0222972

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02

Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAPH# 11418
SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mglkg RESULT mg/kg
Silver, Ag 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 3.93
Beryllium, Be 0.5 . <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 <0.5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 5.43
Copper, Cu 0.5 46.1
Nickel, Ni 0.5 7.31
Lead, Pb 0.5 1,452
Mercury, Hg 0.05 0.321

i o Method: - SW-846.6010/7471 .

=p— AMERICAN
ANALYTICAL

XTI

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director

LABORATORIES, INC, 56 TOLEDO SIREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORYK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 » FAX; (631) 454-8027
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Confidentia

Client. Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(F. Gas Tank ##1 [8.57)

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory 10; 0222973

AMERICAN
% ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.,

56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (6313 454-6100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027

Date Extracted; NA Matrixc Soll Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAPH#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SW-846 METHOD 8021
PARAMETER CAS.No, RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <5
Chlorosthane 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <5
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <h
{Carbon Disulilde 75-15-) <5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
1 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 -
P DICRIDI DRTOPERE - { mwoe v GOARPONT o 7 3 v~ o oo s @ e - vz 1o it s bt
C]S -1,2-Dichloroethene 156-589-2 <B
Chlorpform 67-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethana 74-97-5 <5
1,1, 1-Trichiorcethane 71-55-6 <5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-8 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride £56-23-5 <5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichlorosthane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <8
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 <5
_cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene 108-88-3 <5
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-8 <5
1,1,2-Trichicrogthane 78-00-5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-0
Lori Beyer

Laboratory Director ™




Confidential

@\ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
- B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(F. Gas Tank #1 [9.5"])

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D 02220973
Date Extracted; NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed; 08/24/02 ELAPH#: 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS

SW-846 METHOD 8021
. PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg

Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5 .
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 108-93-4 <3
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ' <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane 630-20-8 <5
Ethylbenzense 100-41-4 <h
mtp -Xylehe 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10

o ~Xylene - 95-47-8 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
l'sopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ' <5
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 06-18-4 <5

B B (250 T e Lo N B bt s, ¢

Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <5 - '
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-B7-8 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 05-49-8 <5
4-Chiorotoluene 106-43-4 <5
tert-Bufylbenzene S8-06-6 <5
1,2 4-Trimethylpenzene 95-83-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <5
4-lsopropylfcluens 98-87-5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tefrachioroethans 78-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5
1,4-Dichicorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 <f
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 : <5
1,2-Ribromo-3-chioropropane © OB-12-8 <5
1,2.4=Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Naphthalene - 91-20-3 <5
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-8

00 bt

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
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Client; Preferred Environmenta! Services

Sampile ID: 441 Eastern Parkway -~
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(VP Degreaser #1 [4-6])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222074

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOILATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodiflucromathane 75-71-8 <5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 <5 T
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <b
Chloroethane 75-D0-3 <5
Trichloroflupromethane 75-69-4 <5
Acetone 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acelate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 <5
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5 -
2-Butancne 78-93-3 <5
—bIG 57 oropmpane 594“20:7M”- el o Bt e e b e
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene 156-59-2 <5 :
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <b
1,1,1-Trichlproethane 71-55-8 <5
1,1-Dichlorepropene 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chlorpethy] vinyl ether 110-75-8 T <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 75-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichioropropana 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methvi-2-Pentanona 108-10-1 <5
Dibromormethane ' 74-95-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 <h
Toluene 108-88-3 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 100681-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5
ﬁ Aﬁéu»\
Lori Beyer

Laboratory D|rector
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Confidential

.Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(VP Degreaser #1 [4-8])

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222974

Date Extracted: NA

Matrix: Soil

Level: Low

Date Analyzed: 08/24/02

ELAP#: 11418

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

SRR PRI T e+ L s

LABORATORIES, INC.

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ugfikyg
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <5
Tatrachioroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chiorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 108-93-4 <5
Chlorobanzene 108-90-7 <5
1,11, 2—Tetrach!oroethane 830-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene : 100-41-4 <5
m+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene §5-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 08-82-8 <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5

Rl oo | P e — R O oy MU
Bromobenzeng 108-56-1 <h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene . 108-67-8 <h
2-Chlorotoluere 05-49-3 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzens 95-63-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <5
4-Isopropylioluene 99-87-6 <5 -
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <5
1.4-Dichlorobenzens 108-46-7 <h
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 85-50-1 <5
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,.2:Dibromo-3-chloropropane g86-12-3 <h
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 <5
Navhthalenia-" - - 91-20-3 <5
1.2 3-Tricklorebenzene B7-61-6 <5
Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
AMERIC AN
ANALYTICAL

56 TOLECO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 « (631) 454-6100 » FAX: (631 454-8027




Confidential

P Ciient: Prefered Environmental Services Sample |D: 441 Eastern Parkway ~
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
. (VP Degreaser #1 [4-6])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D; 0222974
Date Extracted: NA - | Matrix; Soll : Level; Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VCLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ugikg
Freon 113 : 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethytbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethyitoluene 522-96-8 <5
1,2.4,5,-Tetramethylhenzene 05-63.2 <5
Chlcrodifluoromethanea 75-43-6 <5
Methyl Teriary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5
- F Sl

Lori Beyer ¢/
Laboratory Director
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F ALYTICAL
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o Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1. 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(VP Degreaser #1 [4-6])

Date Received:; 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222974

Date Extracted: 08/26/02

Matrix; Soil

Date Analyzed: 08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

MODIFIED SW-846

METHOD 8015

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

COMPOUND . RESULTS RESULTS mgikg

Fuel Oif #2 Negative <10

Fuel Oil #4 Negative <10

Fuel Ol #5 Negative <10

Fuel Ofl #6 Negative <10

Hydraulic Fluid Negative <10

Motor Ol Composite : Negative <10

SAE #30 Negative <10
- Unknown TPH Positive 1,300
Total TPH ~ Positive 1,300

i

=—a— AMERIC AN
i ANALYTICAL
: TORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET «

Vaue 04 Ls

Lori Beyer Z
Laboratory Directo

FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 + FAX: (631) 454-8027




Confidential

o~ Client: Preferred Environmental Services Sample |1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
! B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

(VP Degreaser #1 [4-6])

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID; 0222974
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix; Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418
SCDH METALS ANALYSIS
PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT ma/kg RESULT mgikg
Silver, Ag ' 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 2.62
Beryllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 <0.5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 7.01
Copper, Cu 0.5 4.57
Nickel, Ni 0.5 4.72
Lead, Pb 0.5 3.67
Mercury, Hg 0.05 0.053
anees- Methodi. . SW-B46 BOI0TATT . . L e e a e e e,
. | L_ori Beyer

Laboratory Director
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Confidential

ig@ Client: Preferred Environmental Servicas

Sample [D: 441 Eastern Parkway ~

B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

{Vapor Degr. GW [34-36 ft.])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222975

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Liguld Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAPE: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/L
Dichlorodifluoromethana 75-71-8 <
Chloromethane 74-B7-3 <1
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <1
- Bromomethane 74-83-9 <
Chiorosthane 75-00-3 <1
Trichlerofluoromethane 75-69-4 <1
Acetone 657-64-1 <
1,1-Dichioroethens 75-35-4 <1
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <1
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <1
Methylene Chlorlde 75-08-2 <1
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 <1
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <1
2-Bulanone 78.03-3 <1
5“2*2-5’%?1]0 FOPrOHaTa " = frr wevor SOAGQELTme s e it v s, e i
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-69-2 <1
Chloroferm:. - . ' §7-668-3 <1
Bromochloromethane ' 74-97-5 <1
1,1, -Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <1
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride - 56-23-5 <1
2-Chioreethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <1
Benzene 71-43-2 <1
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <1
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <1
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <1
Dibromomethana 74-95-3 - <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 <1
Tolusne 108-88-3 <1
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <
1,1,2-Trichicroethane 79-00-5 . <1

z%o«éw\

Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
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Confidential

[~ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Easfern ParkwayQ

B & H Alreraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Vapor Degr. GW [34-36 f.])

Date Received; 08/22/02

Laboratory iD: 0222875

Date Exiracted: NA Matrix: Liguid
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAPH: 11418
VOLATILE QRGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/L

2-Hexanone 581-78-6 <1
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 <1
Tetrachlorpethene 127-18-4 o<
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <1
Chicrobenzene 108-90-7 <
1,11, 2-Tetrachioroethane 630-20-6 <1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <1
m+p Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <2
o-Xylene 05-47-6 <1
Styrene 100-42-5 <1
Isopropytbenzans 98-82-8 <1

A Bromoform 75-25-2 <1

1 1,2,3-Trichloropropans 96-18-4 <1

e b xﬁﬁp’ﬁ*jpylﬁéhzeﬁeym,”u i L e ‘“'1@3"“5657'4”‘ e gl e L ‘:“1%‘“ T S
Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <1
2-Chlorotoluene 85-49-8 <1
4-Chiorotoluene 108-43-4 <1
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 <1
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzena 05-63-6 <1
sec-Butylbanzene 135-98-8 <1
d-lsopropyltoiuene 99-87-6 <4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethana 78-34-5 <1
1,.2-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <i
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 <1
1.2,4-Trichjorobenzene 120-82-1 <1
Hexachlorobutadiens 87-68-3 <1
Naphthalens 91-20-3 <
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene B87-81-6 <1
- 70 Seye,
' Lori Beyer  //
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Vapor Degr. GW [34-36 f.])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222975
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Liguid
Date Analyzed: 08/23/02 ELAP# 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCOH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/L
Freon 113 _ 76-13-1 <1
| p-Diethylbenzene 108-05-6 , <1
p-Ethyltoluerne §22-96-8 <1
1.2,4,5,-Telramethylbenzene 05-93-2 <1
Chiorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <1
Methy Tertiary Bulyl Ether 1634-04-4 1

Lori Beyer v
Laboratory Director
—ou—— AMERICAN
% ANALYTICAL -
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Confidential

Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Vapor Degr. GW [34-36 fi.])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222875

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02

Matrix: Liquid

Date Analyzed; 08/26/02-08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/L. RESULT mg/L
Silver, Ag 0.020 <0,020
Arsenic, As 0.025 <0.025
Beryllium, Be 0.020 <0.020
Cadmium, Cd 0.010 <0.010
Chromijum, Cr - 0.020 <0.020
Copper, Cu 0.020 <0.020
Nickel, Ni 0.020 (.066
Lead, Pb 0.015 <0.015
Mercury, Hg 0.002 <0.002

i MOANOUL e SWEBAEBOTOTATO . e e e

m— AMERICAN
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LABORATORIES, INC. 56 TOLEDO STREET »
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L.aboratory Dlrector
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID; 441 Eastemn Parkway =~

B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Drywell Patch [10,5-117)

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory [D: 0222976

- S

————————

ANALYTICAL

LABORATORIES, INC,

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#; 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 <5
Chioromethane 74-87-3 <§’
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-8 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <5§
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 <§
Acetone 657-64-1 150
1,1-Bichloroethene 75-35-4 14
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chlorlde 75-09-2 <h
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 - <b
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 180
2-Butanone 78-83-3 <5
P2, 2EDNCHIBIOPTOparier: « - - favmmine o Qe D0n Tovvnstor snamane w1, 2+ o romibrse o D o - ~smmori (T ER— -
gis-1,2-Dichlorgethene 156-59-2 <5 o
Chloroform 67-66-3 <5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1.1, 1-Trichtorosthane 71-55-6 6
1,1-Cichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chilorasthyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichlorosthane 107-08-2 <§
Benzane 71-43-2 <5
Trichloroethene 79-01-8 <5
1,2-Dichloropropana 78-87-5 <5
'Bromodichloromsthane 75-27-4 <§
4-Methyl-2-Paentanone 108-10-1 <5
Dibromometharie '74-95-3 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapena 10061-01-5 <5
Toluene 108-88-3 <5
frans-~1,3-Dichloropropene -10061-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane 79-00-5 - <5
% 6{@/{.’74
Lori Béyer ’

Laboratory Director

56 TOLEDQ STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) 454-6100 o FAX: (631} 454-8027
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sampie 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway -
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(Drywell Patch [10.5-11])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory |D: 0222976
Date Extracled; NA Matrix: Soll Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#, 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS uglkg
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-8 <h
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <5
Chiorobenzene 108-80-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane §30-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <5
mip Rylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5
Bromoform 75-25-2 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropans 96-18-4 <5
o “Tﬁ?i@j)’?ib“ér'fzﬁne“*m heromivyien oo i v igianicos e F OEEB Bt fuase e nnfibetian s it - s gt oot

Bromobenzene 108-86-1 <5

1 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 <5
4-Chiorotoltuens 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 58-06-8 <5
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <85
4-lsopropyitolugne 99-87-6 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorabenzene 541-73-1 <5
1 4-Dichlorabenzene 106-46-7 <H
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 <5
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 <5
1,2-Dibromyo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 <5
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene B7-B8-3 <5
Naphthalene 81-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-81-8 <h -
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Laboratory Director
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Cllent: Preferred Environmenia! Services

Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway -

B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

{Drywell Pateh [10.5-11])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222976

Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed. 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER . CAS No: RESULTS ugrkg
Freon 113 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethylbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Efhyltoluene 622-96-8 <5
1,2,4,5,-Tetramethylbenzene 95-03-2 <5
Chioredifluoromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Buty! Ether 1634-04-4 <5

R L T 6V | MR W AR TV W By U EARATE, TS L A By ¢ SRR R R, N BB B TITIAD TR T P N it L s m w08 U S g e e i gy
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Lori Beyer
l.aboratory Director
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g’*’“ Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
i B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{Drywell Patch [10.5-11])
Date Received; 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 0222076
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418
SCDH METALS ANALYSIS
PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT mg/Kg RESULT mg/kg
Silver, Ag . 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 2.00
Beryllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 <0.5
Chromium, Cr 0.5 4.49
Copper, Cu 0.5 34.1
Nickel, Ni 0.5 6.80
Lead, Pb : 0.5 . 79.3
Mercury, Hg 0.05 0.096 ]
F’" .
i e s fletodh o +SWeB46-804 0/ 747 1. A L e i b S

Lori Beye,r
Laboratory Dlrector
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| Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{Zyglo ConcreteTank [8-10])

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222977

Date Extracted; NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418

- VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS uglkg
Dichlorodiflugromethane 75-71-8 <5
Chigromethane 74-87-3 <5
Vinyl Chioride 78-01-4 <5
Bromaomethane 74-83-9 <5
Chioroethane 75-00-3 <h
Trichiorofluoromethane 75-60-4 <5
Acetone 67-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 <5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 <5
Methylene Chloride ' 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-80-5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5

et s 2—Butanone o . 78-93-3 <5

IR FOPANG T [ R A R sl [l e B A e i sy shiams

cis-1 2—Dxchloroethene 156-59-2 <5

Chlofoform §7-66-3 <5

Bromochloromethane ~ 74-97-5 <5

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5

| 1,1-Dichioropropene 5683-58-8 <5

Carbon Tefrachloride 56-23-5 <5

2-Chloroethv! vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5

1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5

Benzens 71-43-2 <5

Trichioroethene 79-01-6 <5

1,2-Oichloropropane 78-87-5 <5

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <5

4-Methyi-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <5

Dibromomethane _ ' 74-95-3 - <5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropensg 10061-01-5 - - <5

Toluene 108-88-3 <5

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <5
1,1,2-Trichlorogihane 79-00-5

Lori Beyer
Laborafory Director
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%@M - | Cllent: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
(Zyglo ConcreteTank [8~10])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory 1D: 02220977
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418 : |

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260

PARAMETER CASNo. RESULTS ug/kg
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <5
1,3-Blchioropropane 142-28-9 <5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <h
Chigrodibromomethane 124-48-1 <h
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-53-4 <5
Chlorgbenzene 108-90-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <b
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <G
mHp Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10
o-Xylene 05-47-6 <5
Styrene 100-42-5 <h
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 <5

~ Bromoform 75-25-2 <5
T _11,23-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 <5
*Wwwwm’wmﬂﬁ;ﬂpf-ﬂ*ﬁ? ";-"‘-ghe%m. TN h o el E:&ru&‘*wwnﬂ@@&ﬁ&.';%vwhwa oo el ot i i i Y R R

Bromobenzene 108-88-1 <5
- 1,8:5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 . <5
2-Chlorgtoluerie ) 95.43-8 ' <5
4-Chlorotoluens 106-43-4 <h
tert-Butylbenzene 68-08-6 <5
1,24 Trimethylbenzzgne 95-63-6 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 <5
4-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34.5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene B541-73-1 <5
1,4-Dichlorobanzens 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50-1 <5
n-Butyfbenzene 104-51-8 <h

12 D;bfomo-S—ehforoprﬁpane ©06-12-8° : <5
'1,2.4-Trichlorobenzenie 120-82-1 <5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 , <5
Naphthalenes 91-20-3 <5
1,2,3-Trichlarobenzene 87-61-8 <5

' Lori Beyer

Laboratory Dlrector
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o Cllent. Preferred Environmental Services | Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
" B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
{Zygle ConcreteTank [8-101)
Date Received, 08/22/02 Laboratory ID; 0222977
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP# 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER ' CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg

Freon 113 ' 76-13-1 <5
p-Digthylbenzene 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 <5
1,2.4,5 ~Tetramethylbenzens 95-83-2 <5
Chiorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5

o
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Lori Beyer.
Laboratory Director
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.

{Zyglo ConcreteTank [8-100)

Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory |D; 0222977
Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/26/02-08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LlMiT mg/kg RESULT mu/kg
Siver, Ag 0.5 3.38
Arsenic, As 1.0 : 31.56
Beryllium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadrnium, Cd 0.5 1.96
Chromium, Cr 0.5 36,2
Copper, Cu 0.5 28.1
Nickel, Ni 0.5 27.6
Lead, Ph 0.5 198
Mercury, Hg 0.05 - 0.219
?FWWWWWWJh&”ﬁM'th@@i%‘%ﬂmawhai&@*ﬁgﬂ.‘zqwz%‘wﬁhh N G o s e e B o e ey
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’ Lori Beyer
Laboratory Director
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Client; Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway -~
B & H Alrcraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Eastern Cesspool [12—14])

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory ID: 0222987

Date Extracted: NA

Matrix; Soll

Level. Low

Date Analyzed: 08/24/02

ELAP#: 11418

w— AMERICAN
ALYTICAL

VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No. RESULTS ug/kg

Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 <b
Chloromethane 74-87-3 </
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <5
Trichlorpflucromethane 75-69-4 <5
Acetone 87-64-1 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 . <5
Vinyl Acelate 108-05-4 <5
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0- <5
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroathens 156-60-5 <5
1. 1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 <5
2—Butanone ' 78-93-3 <5

e IO O DO G s Ml 33 bl B RIS R AR «56bic u S A A o S Paafih ST b [ 0
cls-1 2-Dichlorogthene 156-59-2 <5 :
Chloroform:. 67-68-3. <5,
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 <5
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 <5
2-Chloreethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <5
Benzene 71-43-2 <5
Trichlorosthene 78-01-6 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <5
Bromodichloromsthane 75-27-4 <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 <h
Dibtomomethare. 749553 <5-

1 clg~T,3+ chhloropropene 10061-01-5 <5

| Toluene 108-88-3 <5

1{ frans-1, S-thhloropropene 10061-02-6 . <5
1,1,2-Trighloroathane 79005 <5

l/:a./(ﬂ/\n Zﬂ Q@., 4&%
Lorl Beyer

Laboratory Director
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& Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Eastern Cesspouvl [12-14])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID: 0222087
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Soil Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCDH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS ug/ky

2-Hexanone 591-78-6 <5
1,3-Dichioropropans 142-28-9 <§
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 <5
Chicrodibtromomethane 124-48-1 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 108-83-4 <5
Chlorobenzene 108-80-7 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 <5
Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 <h

rp Xylene 108-38-3/106-42-3 <10

o-Xylene 95-47-8 <5

Styrene 100-42-5 <5
Isopropylbenzens 08-82-8 <5

gﬁw Bromoferm 75-25-2 <5
TR A B¢ o 1 21 v, 410 ) ane 96 18~4 <5

R —F’rop ‘ enze B R T s L el A W’“mﬁ“’m“%csmmmmsmwm *;53&\%%‘%@

Bromobenzene . 108 86«1 <5

" 135 Trimethylbenzene - 108-87-8 <5
2-Chlorgtoluene 05.49-8. <5
4-Chilomtoiuene 106-43-4 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 <h
sec-Butylbenzene 135-68-8 <5
4~Isopropyltoluene 09-87-6 <5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobsnzene 541-73-1 <5
1,4~Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65-60-1 <5-
4 n-Butvlbenzene 104-51-8 <5
rem&ﬂ-chlaropropane‘ " 06128 <5
A 4-Trchlorobenzens 120-82-1 <5
,Hexachlmrabutadsene 87-68-3 <b
Naphthalene. 91-20-3- <5
1,2 a-Tnchlorobenzene 87-61-8 <5

-~ Vaun K300, Ly

Lor B&yer

Laboratory Director
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Sample ID: 441 Easlern Parkway —

= Cllent; Preferred Envirenmental Services
P : B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y,
| : (WWT Eastern Cesspool [12-14])
Date Received; 08/22/02 Laboratory 10: 0222987
Date Extracted: NA Matrix: Sail Level: Low
Date Analyzed: 08/24/02 ELAP#: 11418
- VOLATILE ORGANICS
SCOH SW-846 METHOD 8260
PARAMETER CAS No, RESULTS uglkg
Freon 113 76-13-1 <5
p-Diethylbenzena 105-05-5 <5
p-Ethyltolugne 622-96-9 <5
1,2,4,5,-Tetramethylbenzene 95-93-2 <5
Chiorediflupromethane 75-45-6 <5
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 <5
Enbfp it g o U 0 ARt G A e S i on A Al g e
e v
' Lori Beyer
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Laboratory Diractor
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Client: Preferred Environmental Services | Sample ID: 441 Eastern Parkway —

B & H Aircraft Farmingdale, N.Y.
(WWT Eastern Cesspool {12-1 4])
Date Received: 08/22/02 Laboratory ID; 0222987
Date Extracted: 08/26/02 Matrix; Soil
Date Analyzed: 08/27/02 ELAP#: 11418
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED SW-848 METHOD 8015
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
COMPOUND RESULTS RESULTS mg/kg
Fuel Oil #2 Negative : <10
Fuel O} #4 ‘ Negative <10
Fuel Of #5 Negative <10
Fuel Ol #6 Negative <10
Hydraulic Fluid Negative <10
Motor Cil Composite Negative <10
SAE #30 Negative <10
' g Unknawn TPH Negative <10
b TotalTPH - <10
b e R R e R T T R TS T T B, S e e e e S
Lori Beyer

Laboratory Directér
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e Client: Preferred Environmental Services

Sample 1D: 441 Eastern Parkway —
B & H Aircraft Farmingdale,

(WWT Eastern Cesspool [12-14])

N.Y.

Date Received: 08/22/02

Laboratory 1D: 0222087

Date Extracted: 08/26/02-08/27/02

Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed; 08/26/02-08/27/02

ELAP#: 11418

Confidential

SCDH METALS ANALYSIS

PARAMETER REPORTING LIMIT ma/kg RESULT mgikg
Silver, Ag : 0.5 <0.5
Arsenic, As 1.0 - 1.24
Eeryilium, Be 0.5 <0.5
Cadmium, Cd 0.5 1.25
Chromium, Cr 0.5 : 67.3
Copper, Cu 0.5 2.36
Nickel, Ni 0.5 1.42
Lead, Ph : 0.5 21.8
Mercury, Hg 0.05 <0.05

vyt e SR BOEE e S EBAG B OTOIT 4T s ot R T .
- Lori Bey
Laboratory Diréctor

== AMERICAN
ANALYIICAL

IES, INC, 56 TOLEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735 » (631) AS4-6100 « FAX: (631) 454-8027




A

Confidential

NYSDOH  ELAR iR
T T B e oo Bt
c IAIN.OF CUSTODY / REGUE&I FOR ANALYSIS DOCUMENT
CLIENT NAME/ADQRESS 7 CONTACT! \Ez/f . B YES  ND
D5 ﬂ“;ﬁ%’*’“‘"’ S, S YES/NO
PROJECT LOCATION: fgg,e
(Brtt- /Q'fW’MWW@ 0, :jz
LABORATDRY MATREL TYPE PBES SAMPLEl-
o # R S LOCATION .
W9, | € 1L 15 | Propaddsa Geam) e [r pyy
l«/fﬂ.l?»f'_{LL— Q. f i | S g, fmiM ¥ ?( / '
gl (Xl leh) TN ETVINEA)
ezt |l 1A | ey /@fﬁ%‘%ﬁ) ez AN
‘o oe | SEel T T Tapr pescue) pnisgen]t 1[0
L9l | KEAY | C,P»fhzr Schal e Eeged |1 (1] N
Wiroat7 | Lele b G S04 QR el /1 4] |] CMenge | Ak idr )|
1298 | [l a4 VR fip- A3l ) ‘ 1 T 17 17
v 0229900 | Lol | ﬂmmﬂm\é’mmﬁ et 1 1)
20 | Jl . Slo lbase (4 Fia3d) | 711 %
029921 § 5 U’WW%{%&W: A ] SR add |gebp® as| Ao lri
venzaa72z| SV b | ot Dene (5400 [ U]/ i -
Vo293 &, ﬂ/ F s Tk (sl /
Worgpt | S| - Vi [ vEveekaatir sy (gD | 71 /1]

MATHIX S-S0 L-LIQUIC; SL-SLUDGE: AmATR, W=MIPE: PoPAINT CHIPS: 3-BULK MATERIAL

TUENAF.OUND HEQULHED

GOMMENTS 7 INSTRUCTIONS

¥
iy

. WH!Z[E-OFFICE:’ CANARY-LAB/ PINK-SAMPLE.;QUSTODIAN { GOLDENROD-CLIENT

TYPE  G=GRAB; cucowesﬂ’_aass:snn SPOON Ninmm swe )
. Pﬂero NAME REEIVES BY LAB (SIGNATURE DATE J?; Hl*PdiNTED NAME
ey i TIME S
T AT Ua ,é{eq\%__ ‘ mo| T L]
( ?Juuur's'h'en BY [SIGNATURE) . | DATE PRINTED NAKE R%EIVED BY LAB (SIGNATURE} DATE PRINTED NAME
R “rIME f TIME




. =5B{TOLED0 STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YO ﬁ,%w A Ekﬂpm “3 o1

(B1) 454700 + FAX (531) 454-0027 + emall A% {oum@aal.eom CYDOH  PH0205

CHAIN .F CUSTODY / REQUE&T FOH ANALYSIS DOCUMENT

CLIEN EIAODHESS CONTAGT: T ATE TIME e
e [ g T [
COHRECT
CONFARER|E) YEB /NG
PROJECTLOCATION:. , - - . & '
LABOHATORY 3 PPl SAMPLE S . & '
IO ¥ LOCATION s 9“}' ,ip
< o A ; ASE |
, A | S ;ﬁ-,mg@w% -2l S D) P
. I SO 4 P
M F T T ] L. b N
AOLELGRT | S C e L AT Dtipnloen_ @) VAR (2 ),:‘J"Lﬁt—?‘;fﬂz,fﬁ"j\! v
WMWQ’ (4 lecs X —?(:"D(L\uﬂ ?mm,ﬁ&\\ 3 { L L t ‘T H ik,
o moaar S | & L5 ?l{o DMMﬁ 3\ v gk
1l .’ =4
i
5
g
i
¥
T
MATRIX  S=501L; LaLIQUID; SL=SLUDBE; A=AIF; W=WIFE; F=FAINT CHIPS; B=BULK MATERIAL Tugmnouunnsoumsu 1 COMMENTS / INSTRUGTIONS
TYPE  GeGRAB: G-GOMPOSITE, SS=SPLIT SPOON quamm swa w [ )
- A
| REUNGUISHED BY (SKINATURE). 6}{2@ %‘ [’PHINTED:MME _ RM DATE [F AV PAfiTED yamE
L AE t . o€ R TIME ~
. _ 25@ \W// bé?m_ﬁs [ p0 S Y 7&/7 G
kﬁlleutSHEn BY (SIGNATURE) " .| | DATE PRINTED NAME Qggﬁweuav LAB {SIGNATURE) DATE PRINTED NAME ==
TIME S TIME
WHITE-OFFICE / CANARY-LAB / PINK-SAMPLE FEUSTODIAN / GOLDENROD-CLIENT :




